
 
 
 

 
 

Old Uralla 
C E M E T E R Y  

known as the Uralla Square Cemetery 

 

Grave of Johanna and Henry Bourke, 
 photographed October 2009 



 page 2  
 



 page 2  
 

 C O N T E N T S  
 
 
Acknowledgements   ……………………………………………………… 2  

Mayoral Message ………………………………………………………  3 

History ………………………………………………………  4 

Headstone Styl isation ………………………………………………………  5 

Epitaphs ………………………………………………………  6 

Obel isk ………………………………………………………  7 

Weathering ………………………………………………………  8 

Landscaping ………………………………………………………  8 

Thunderbolt ………………………………………………………  9 

Grave Tales ………………………………………………………  13  

Map ………………………………………………………    18 

Names Listing              …….…………………………………………………    19 

Guide to Headstones ………………………………………………………    25 



 A C K N O W L E D G E M E N T  

The dedicated efforts of Graham Wilson and Jeff 
Stokes in the research and preparation of this booklet 
is gratefully acknowledged by the Uralla Shire Council. 

 
14 January 2010 



 page 3  
 

M A Y O R A L  M E S S A G E  
 
Uralla has a great heritage in its history, its buildings, its landscape and undoubtedly in its 
residents past and present.  A glimpse of the history of a town or district is often obtained 
by a walk through the local cemetery and many of Australia‟s former goldfield towns 
have only a cemetery remaining to tell a tale of the past existence.  Uralla is fortunate to 
have a golden past (Rocky River goldfield) and a cemetery in which so many 
gravestones, carrying snippets of history, remain. 
 
Burials were performed at the old cemetery from as early as 1823 until its official closure in 
1966.  The cemetery was officially dedicated on 9 March 1894 even though there had 
been internments at the site for many years previously.  It follows that much of the early 
history of our town is contained within this precinct.  The Old Cemetery, Uralla Square, 
John Street is item #90 in the List of Heritage Items on Page 39 of The Uralla Shire Council 
Local Environment Plan 1988, which arose from the Uralla Heritage Study of 1987. 
 
The National Trust of Australia (NSW) in its e-mail Newsletter of January 2010 reported: 
 
“As part of its campaign to encourage local councils to undertake heritage studies and 
have comprehensive heritage lists on their Local Environmental Plans, the Trust has 
gained considerable media exposure in regional New South Wales on this issue.  Some 
councils are failing to list items of heritage significance on their Local Environment Plans, 
an opportunity which the National Trust says could help boost tourism to rural areas.  
However, the Trust is aware of a number of councils who are failing to meet the 
requirements of listing heritage items on their Local Environment Plans (LEPs), set out by 
Department of Planning directives.  The Trust is concerned that some councils are 
neglecting to investigate and list some of the most important heritage items in the State.  
Not only does it this put these places under threat of demolition for redevelopment, it 
also directly affects their tourism attraction and the local economy.” 
 
It is therefore with great pride and pleasure that the Uralla Shire Council has produced 
this “Old Uralla Cemetery” booklet.  The Booklet is not only a list of graves and a map of 
the gravesites but also contains information about styles of headstones, epitaphs, a short 
history of the cemetery, extracts from obituaries of number of Uralla pioneers and listing 
of the inscription on remaining and former headstones – now lost.  No history of Uralla 
can be completed without some reference to “Thunderbolt” and the life of Fred Ward 
and the death of “Captain Thunderbolt”. 
 
Whether you are a descendant of a pioneer Uralla family, student of history, present 
resident of Uralla, visitor, potential visitor or casual observer, the Uralla Shire Council is sure 
that you will find this booklet enjoyable, enlightening and something to treasure as we 
treasure our pioneers and their heritage. 
 
 
 
Councillor Ronald T. Filmer 
Mayor 
Uralla Shire Council 
15 January 2010 
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H I S T O R Y  
 
The prelude to the official formation of the township of Uralla was the founding of the 
Rocky River Gold Field, over which there is a degree of controversy. What is generally 
accepted is that on the 7th October, 1887, Commissioner Massie reported the discovery 
of gold at Rocky River. Uralla‟s birth can be attributed solely to gold mining.  
 
McCrossin‟s Mill was constructed in the late 1860‟s and early 1870‟s by John McCrossin. 
At the time, there were also two other steam-powered flour mills operating in Uralla, one 
operated by a man named Kirkwood and the other by a man named Porter. It has been 
stated that until the early 19th century, the Northern Tablelands was exclusively the 
domain of Anaiwan Aboriginal communities. By the end of the century, the 600 
Aboriginals estimated to have been living on the Tablelands at the time of White 
settlement had been reduced to around 300. 
 
The Robertson Lands Act of 1861 encouraged more highly-concentrated residences.  
Initial settlements in the region consisted of predominantly sparse sheep/cattle stations.    
 
Uralla was declared a town on 4 October 1890 and the cemetery was dedicated on 9 
March 1894.  In July 1910, trustees determined to close the cemetery to any new burials 
other than within the present enclosures.  Fortunately, the cemetery escaped becoming 
a Pioneer Park in the 1960s with the removal of headstones to the fence-line and the 
planting of lawn grass.  The removal of the headstones in other parks had led to the 
disturbance of family relationships.  In 1966, Uralla Council determined that no further 
burials were to take place within the cemetery and today some 185 headstones or 
gravesites are still visible. 
 
It is interesting to note the axis of the cemetery in relationship to the plan of Uralla.  The 
sides of the cemetery are in line with cardinal points but the survey of the town broke the 
continuity of John and Uralla Streets. The cemetery was shown as Uralla Square in early 
town maps.  Today it is referred as the Old Uralla Cemetery to distinguish from the Uralla 
Cemetery now used for burials. 
 
Small streets ran at right angles to join the tree-lined highway to Armidale. The New 
England Highway was originally known as the Great Northern Road and it followed 
Queen Street.   

 
McCrossin‟s Mill c.1872 

Source: Uralla Historical Society 
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H E A D S T O N E  S T Y L I S A T I O N  
There is a close relationship between the design of gravestones and the architectural style of the 
time.  Early headstones are simple with little decoration and this can be seen in the Norman 
upright shape and the anthropomorphic design, where there is a representation of the head 
and shoulders of a human figure.    Obelisks and columns are seen in this cemetery with one 
broken to symbolize a shortened life.  A number of Greek cinerary urns sometimes shrouded or 
garlanded are evident demonstrating classical features of style. Above all, the skills of the 
stonemason are evident as they carved the stone to suit the taste of the grieving families. 
 

 

In time, more decorations were used as demonstrated by the 
Victorian buildings constructed in the late 1800s. The Victorian 
love of symbolism is evident in the cemetery as stonemasons 
used a number of ancient symbols on their headstones.  The 
symbols observed in this cemetery include: a skull representing 
mortality; the poppy representing sleep; the palm leaf 
representing a spiritual victory with the martyr‟s triumph over 
death; the lamb representing childhood innocence; shaking 
hands representing farewell or welcome to everlasting life; ivy 
representing a symbol of hope by an everlasting plant and the 
crown representing the crown of glory mentioned by Saint Paul 
in 1 Corinthians 9:25.  The descending dove is the traditional 
symbol of the Holy Spirit and the dove with an olive sprig 
alluded to Noah‟s dove and a symbol of promise and hope.  
The lily is a symbol of virginity and purity while grief and loss is 
symbolized by weeping willows and sad-faced allegorical 
figures. The book represents knowledge or the Book of Life - 
the Bible, which can be open or closed.  The shell is an ancient 
design but is also representative of fertility and the resurrection 
while the olive branch represents peace. A number of crosses 
appear: the decorated Celtic Cross; Christ the King on the 
Crucifix; the Calvary Cross with the three steps representing 
faith, hope and charity and the simple Latin Cross.  The thistle 
represents earthly sorrow and sin but it can also represent the 
early Scottish settlers in New England.  Other places of origin 
are represented by the rose for the English and the shamrock 
for the Irish.  A person‟s trade or profession is demonstrated by 
the Masonic symbols of the setsquare and compass. Some of 
these images are shown in the photographs below 

FIGURE 1: Lamb – Symbol of 
childhood/infancy 

 
FIGURE 2: Masonic Symbols – 

Indicative of tradesmen 

   
FIGURE 3: Shaking Hands – 

Represents a person joining 
the afterlife 

FIGURE 4: Shamrocks – 
Irish symbol 

FIGURE 5: Celtic Cross 
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E P I T A P H S  
The headstone and epitaph can reveal details of birth and death, age, cause of death, 
family relationships, religious beliefs and a personal assessment of the deceased family 
member.  
 
Thomas Cahill (no.57) was a native of Rock of Cashill, county of Tipperary, Ireland whilst 
John Cameron (no.147) was a native of Ardhammchan, Argyleshire, Scotland.  John was 
killed by a fall from his horse. George Stanley Borland (no.11) was aged 8 months and 10 
days and his verse indicates the family‟s attitude to death: 
 

„Another little lamb has gone 
To dwell with him who gave 
Another little darling babe, 
Is sheltered in the grave.‟ 

 
The same verse appears on the headstone for Herbert Eric Rice (no.87), who died on 16 
October 1889, aged 6 years. 
 
The inevitability of death is shown on George Murray‟s headstone (no.106), who died 
aged 35 years on 18 June 1896: 
 

„The cup was bitter, the loss severe, 
To part with him we loved so dear 

It was God‟s will it should be so 
By his command we all must go.‟ 

 
Childbirth could be very dangerous to females.  Lena Nay (no.55), died on 10 May 1917 
aged 29 years and she lost her son Kevin, aged 5 weeks on 9 April 1917.  Erected by her 
husband, the headstone records: 
 

„May their souls rest in peace.‟ 
 
Much personal tragedy is recorded on headstone no. 15, for the Frost family.  It records 
the death of a number of children: Geoffrey aged 8 years, Leo James aged 2 weeks, 
Ronald Bruce aged 7 months, Rebecca aged 3 years and Florence aged 6 years.  The 
verse states: 
 

„Sleep sleep holy babes upon thy saviour‟s breast 
How sweet it is to see them lie in such a place of rest.‟ 

 
Some residents suffered quietly from illness.  Florence Blanch, (no.112) died aged 33 years 
on 20 May 1901.  The verse states: 
 

„Through all pains at times she‟d smile 
A smile of heavenly birth 

And when the angels called her home 
She smiled her farewell to earth.‟ 

 
Not all residents are buried in the cemetery.  A headstone records the death of Corporal 
Thomas Polson (no. 65) who was killed in action at Villers Brettoneux in France on 3 April 
1918, aged 31 years.  During World War One, deceased soldiers were not returned home.  
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O B E L I S K  
 
The burial site of an early pioneer, John McCrossin; who died on November 1881, has an 
obelisk set in the centre of the cemetery.  Erected by the Uralla community in 1882, the 
obelisk commemorates the role played by John McCrossin in the expedition led by 
Captain John Mackay and the establishment of Port Mackay in northern Queensland 
and his pioneering within the Uralla community. The obelisk reads: 
 

 
 
„Residing in this district 40 years a   
pioneer of Uralla and for many  
years the leading merchant there 
 
In 1858 in conjunction with Captain   
John Mackay and party he explored  
a large portion of northern Queensland and  
discovered Port Mackay 
 
A sincere and faithful friend ever   
willing to extend a helping hand   
to the deserving 
 
He commands the respect and the   
esteem of the community. 
 
This monument was erected    
by personal friends   
 
Erected AD 1882‟ 

 
 
It was John McCrossin who first established a shop 
and milling business in Uralla.  The old mill now 
accommodates McCrossins Museum, a significant 
museum telling the story of the Chinese role in mining, 
the Thunderbolt legend and other aspects of Uralla‟s 
local history.     
 
Part of the granite tablet from the obelisk can be 
seen at the museum.  
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W E A T H E R I N G  
The headstones hold scientific value because of the growth of lichen and mosses.  The 
main local material used for headstones was granite, however only eight of these 
headstones have survived; they are weathered, badly eroded and difficult to read 
because the original engraving was too shallow. The metal headstones in the cemetery 
were produced by the local Phoenix foundry which is the oldest operating foundry in 
Australia and the building and contents are of national significance incorporating 
original machinery, black sand casting floor, blacksmiths shop and five thousand cedar 
pattern pieces. Unfortunately the metal has also weathered and some of the wording is 
very difficult to read. 

 
L A N D S C A P I N G  
 
Early photographs indicate that there were plantings on the graves such as roses and 
flowers but these have been lost over time.  

 
 
 
 
In this cemetery trees were planted along the 
fence-line. In early days, pine trees were 
popular in cemeteries because they are 
evergreen. It is planned to replant vegetation 
to offer protection from the wind and to also 
construct a reproduction picket fence.  

 

 
Today, modern cemeteries plant native 
species. 
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C A P T A I N  T H U N D E R B O L T  
On the eastern side of the cemetery, is the burial site of the bushranger Frederick Ward 
„Thunderbolt‟ who died on 25 May 1870.  In 
the early days, a simple wooden cross 
marked the burial site and a picket fence 
set the grave apart from the other burials.  
Various community efforts have been made 
to improve the grave but the work often 
attracted much community criticism. It was 
the efforts of Mr. A L Crapp of Uralla that 
placed a headstone on his grave in August 
1914.  He felt that it was important „to record 
a historical fact and further to mark the 
bushranger‟s burial place in a manner that 
would convince visitors to the old cemetery, 
many of whom are attracted by the fact of 
Thunderbolt‟s remains reposing there.‟ 
 
In March 1937 the Uralla mayor suggested 
that Thunderbolt‟s grave be bricked in with 
the headstone set in.  A part of the move to 
promote tourism and Thunderbolt, a 
„Thunderbolt Centenary‟ was held in Uralla 
from 15-24 May 1970. 
 
Captain Thunderbolt undoubtedly left behind a considerable legacy in Uralla and other 
surrounding localities. Uralla promotes itself as being „Thunderbolt Country‟ and a large 
statue of Thunderbolt on a horse stands in the town‟s main street. Thunderbolt has 
become an important part of the town‟s history, as he can be linked to the pioneer 
heritage of the town. Businesses in the area also bear his name, so in fact Thunderbolt is a 
key component of local business. 
 

The Thunderbolt Inn, Uralla NSW  
SOURCE: Yahoo! Pty. Ltd., 2009.  
 
A number of other towns in the region 
proclaim their ties to Thunderbolt, or to 
events related to Thunderbolt. For 
example, a man by the name of 
James Earl ran the Squatters Arms 
hotel in Collarenebri and in 1866, 
Thunderbolt is said to have stolen 
money from there, as well as a few 
other local businesses. Today, there is a 
street bearing the name „James Earl‟ 
in Collarenebri, due to his entangle-

ment with the bushranger. Other towns which witnessed the presence of Thunderbolt 
include Maitland, Quirindi and Carroll, near Gunnedah. 
 
Thunderbolt forms a significant part of the much-celebrated bushranger heritage of New 
South Wales and Victoria.  
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 ‘The gentleman bushranger’ 
By Jeff Styles 

 
Fred Ward was born at Wilberforce, near 
Windsor, New South Wales. Most historians state 
that Ward was born in either 1835 or 1836 – 
there is no certainty regarding this detail, given 
that there is no documented record of his birth. 
Ward was the son of Michael Ward, a convict. 
 
Thunderbolt‟s father, Michael Ward, was a 
convict transported in 1814. He was convicted 
of stealing liquor and originally sentenced to 
death in Middlesex, UK. However, this sentence 
was commuted to seven years in the penal 
colony of Australia. Michael‟s wife, Sophia, 
sailed into New South Wales as a free settler to 
rejoin him two months later. This was a brave 
move on the part of Sophia. Conveniently, 
Michael was assigned to a working party on the 
farm where Sophia was living. The family grew, 

with Sarah, Emily, Joshua, George, Hester and Selina all arriving before Fred. 
 
Fred Ward quickly developed horse-handling skills throughout his youth, skills which he 
would later use to great effect to evade police for several years. He was a regular at 
horse racing events throughout the Northern Tablelands and Liverpool Plains regions of 
New South Wales. Ward frequently sought out race horses, as they possessed the speed 
and stamina he would need to evade the authorities.  
 

Mary-Ann Bugg, whom would become Fred Ward‟s wife, 
had actually married a shepherd by the name of Edmund 
Baker, when she was still only 14 years of age. After 
marrying Baker, Bugg had moved to Mudgee and was 
later employed by Ward‟s sister at the property known as 
Cooyal Station – this is where she would have met 
Thunderbolt. Being of a similar age, an attachment formed 
between Bugg and Fred Ward 

 
‘Thunderbolt’s Lady’ – Mary-Ann Bugg 

SOURCE: Barry Sinclair, 2008. 
 
In 1856, Ward was sentenced to the notorious Cockatoo 
Island prison in Sydney Harbour for the crime of receiving 
stolen horses. He was sentenced to ten years but served 
only four after being released on Tickets of Leave. After 
being released, he returned to Cooyal Station in July 1860. 

It appears that while Fred Ward was in prison, Edmund Baker had died. 
 
Later, Mary-Ann moved to Stroud and obtained employment in the local Anglican 
boarding school. Ward followed her to Stroud and he gained employment on a property 
in the area. 
 
Ward and Bugg were married in the Church of England church in Stroud by late 1860. 
The children of the associated school were given time off to watch the wedding, 
although to this day no marriage certificate has been located. 
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Further hardship for Ward followed in 1861, when he was late for a muster at the Mudgee 
Police Station and arrested. He was ordered to return to Cockatoo Island to serve out the 
remainder of his original sentence. Two weeks after Ward‟s sentencing, Mary-Ann gave 
birth to their first child, a daughter named Marina Emily Ward. Being noted as a 
dedicated family man, the timing of this imprisonment would have been a particularly 
bitter blow. 
 
While the following few months remain something of a mystery, what is known is that 
Bugg soon relocated to Balmain, where she gained employment as a housemaid under 
the name of Louisa Mason. This post allowed her to frequently swim across the shark-
infested waters of the harbour to the prison, taking with her a file which could be used to 
break out of the prison chains. This task was made all the more difficult with the jailers 
throwing offal into the water to encourage the presence of sharks. 

 
 
 

Cockatoo Island, 1927   
SOURCE: NAA, 2009. 

 
 
 
On September 11, 1863, Fred 
Ward and his fellow prisoner, 
Fred Britten, escaped from 
Cockatoo Island prison by 
swimming to Balmain. It is 
believed that Mary-Ann Bugg 

assisted in this escape, swimming with them and helping protect them from the sharks, 
further emphasising her bravery and loyalty.  Nobody had ever escaped from Cockatoo 
Island before. 
 
After being hidden in Balmain by Bugg for a number of days, Ward and Britten were 
involved in a number of hold-ups in the New England, culminating in an attempted hold-
up of a coach just south of Uralla, in which Ward was shot in the leg. After this event, 
Britten and Ward parted ways, with Britten going to Victoria.  
 
Following the departure of Fred Britten, Ward robbed the tollbar at Campbell‟s Hill, near 
Maitland, where he proceeded to pound on the wall of the office and demand that the 
personnel there surrender the toll money. The story goes that as he was about to knock 
on the wall there was a very loud clap of thunder and a bolt of lightning. Upon knocking, 
when asked his name, Ward replied „Thunderbolt‟, thus the name was born. 
 
Reported crimes committed by Captain Thunderbolt and his gang notably with no 
deaths; 
 

 25 mail coach robberies 
 16 hotels and stores 
 16 stations and residence  
 6 hawkers 

 1 tollbar gate 
 80 thefts of horses 
 1 escape of lawful custody 

 
Police were alerted to Thunderbolt‟s presence outside Uralla by an Italian, Giovanni 
Cappisotti, who had just been held up by Ward. Captain Thunderbolt was shot by 
Constable Walker, a Uralla policeman, on 25 May, 1870, just outside Uralla.    
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The following is an extract from the statement made by Constable Walker; 
 
„…he immediately plunged his horse into the water and his horse stumbled and went 
underneath the water when Ward made a rush at the constable into the water with his 
revolver in his hand. The Constable fired and Ward fell forward into the water and went 
under and when he came up he turned to catch hold of the Constable, who then struck 
him on the top of the head with the revolver…he (the Constable) drew Ward out of the 
creek and believed him to be quite dead…‟ 
 
Leading Thunderbolt historians are contrasting in their views on the resting place of 
Captain Thunderbolt, as can be seen by the following; 
 
LINDSAY FRAZER: „I do believe it was truly Fred Ward who was buried there (Uralla).‟ 
 
Why? 
 
Thunderbolt‟s body was identified by locals after he was shot and the reportedly said, 
„Oh, yeah, that‟s poor old Fred over there.‟ 
 
BARRY SINCLAIR: „My family disagrees with the fact that it‟s Fred Ward (buried at Uralla).‟ 
 
Why? 
 
Ward‟s brother, William, came up to Uralla about 12 months before Thunderbolt died >> 
He was buried and took on the part of Thunderbolt. Sinclair‟s family tells a story which 
says that Thunderbolt was seen at the funeral of his brother in Uralla. 
 
ARNOLD GOODE: „The official report was that Senior Sergeant Ball, who was at Cockatoo 
Island some years before, had known Thunderbolt when he was in prison. And he 
identified this body as Fred Ward, alias Thunderbolt.‟  
 
Whilst these leading figures put forward their own sources of evidence, the truth may 
never be known. What do you think?      

 
SOURCES 

 
Author unknown, „Captain Thunderbolt: Frederick Ward – Bushranger‟, 2009. 
Author unknown, „Uralla – Thunderbolt Country‟, retrieved from 
 http://www.uralla.com/accommodation/ 
Frazer, L. „Thunderbolt‟, ABC Television,  
Goode, A. „Thunderbolt Country‟, Uralla, 2009. 
Goode, A. „The Legend of Captain Thunderbolt – Frederick Ward‟, Uralla, 2009. 
Isis, K. „Captain Thunderbolt‟, 2007. 
Sinclair, B. „Facts Sheet on the Death of Thunderbolt‟, Uralla, 2009. 
Yahoo!7 Pty. Ltd. 2009. 
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G R A V E  T A L E S  
 
Cemeteries are filled with people from all walks of life and are a remembrance of a 
whole community.  The Old Uralla Cemetery is no different with some family members of 
this Uralla Pioneer group being buried in the Old Uralla Cemetery.  

 
Photo Inscription 

 
Pioneers of the Uralla District 1929 

 
Robson 70, Francis 76, Hayes 75, B Smith 86, Anderson 76, McCrossin 81, 

Billington 66, W Crapp 68, Mulholland 73, Vickers 72, Parker 82, Jarret 73, Faulkner 77 

 
Source: Heritage Centre University of New England 

The stories contained within cemeteries are vast and interesting.  There are far too many 
to be contained in this publication, but Council‟s Heritage Advisor, Mr Graham Wilson has 
prepared the following biographies as a select list of residents buried in the Old Uralla 
Cemetery.  The information has been obtained from various editions of the Uralla Times. 
For various reasons, not all residents particularly females had published obituaries.  More 
detailed on burials and lives may be available at the Heritage Centre, University of New 
England Archives, Armidale or the Family Group, Kentucky Street, Armidale. 

George Barnden 
Aged 92 years, George Barnden senior died from „senile decay‟ on 24 August 1907 as 
reported in the Uralla Times, 28 August 1907.  He came to „Balala Station‟ with the 
property owners Morse and Tearle, some sixty-three years earlier.  He saw the rise and fall 
of Rocky River goldfields and the establishment of Uralla.  For the last few years of his life, 
he lived with his son George at Uralla.  He was interred in the cemetery alongside his wife, 
who had predeceased him some twenty-three years earlier. 
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Jonathan Bullen 
The Uralla Times, Wednesday 12 April 1892 reported that „another old and well known 
resident of the Uralla district died on the morning of Wednesday last, having reached 
three score and ten years.  The remains were buried in the Uralla cemetery on Friday last, 
the funeral procession being a rather large one.‟ 

Charles Cooper 
A well known and respected resident, Charles Cooper died on Tuesday 1 October 1885.  
The Uralla Times, 9 December 1885 published a detailed report on his life.  He had resided 
in the district for thirty-five years and for many years „conducted a considerable business 
as a general storekeeper in Uralla‟ in partnership with John T. Crapp.  Initially it was 
claimed that death „was due to other than natural causes‟ but the police determined 
that „death was the result of chronic disease of the vital organs.‟  A native of London, he 
left a wife, eight sons and two daughters. 

Sarah Cruickshank 
The Uralla Times, Wednesday 27 April 1910 reported that „another old identity of this 
district passed “The Great Divide” on Saturday last, in the person of Mrs Sarah B. 
Cruickshank, relict of the late Mr Robert Cruickshank, of Salisbury Plains.‟  Aged 82 years, 
„she was held in high esteem by a large number of friends for her kindly disposition.‟ 

William Davidson 
William Davidson, born in County Sterling Scotland, died aged 76 years on 15 May 1878.  
The Uralla Times, 1 June 1878 reported: „A resident of the district, father of Mr D. Davidson 
… passed over to the majority on Saturday last.‟  A number of other members of the 
Davidson family are buried in the cemetery.  In time, the Davidson family became a long 
established name throughout New England. 

Henry Elbe 
Henry Sheldon Elbe, an infant of fourteen days and the grandson of Uralla Alderman 
Henry Sheldon Goddard, died at his residence on 28 January 1886.  The Uralla Times, 3 
February 1886 described the moving scene at the cemetery: „the tiny coffin containing 
the remains being brought to the grave by four young girls dressed in costumes 
emblematic of innocence.‟ 

H.S. Goddard 
After a long illness extending over six months, Mr H.S. Goddard „crossed the great divide‟ 
at his Salisbury Street residence in the presence of his wife, two daughters, grandchildren 
and some friends on Saturday 10 February 1900.  Amongst those who were kind and 
attentive were members of Court New England, Order of Oddfellows, as Mr Goddard 
„was regarded as the father of Forestry in New England.‟  He was descended from 
Devonshire ancestry and came from Stratton in that country.   

With his wife he emigrated to South Australia some thirty-five years ago, moved to 
Sydney and then came to Tamworth to take part in the construction of Lewis‟ flour mill.  
He arrived in Uralla to supervise the installation of the machinery in McCrossin‟s Mill and 
with a partner, he established the New England Foundry in 1872.   

The Uralla Times, 14 February 1900 described further aspects of his life as well as 
describing the funeral in detail.  The first part of the service was conducted at St Johns 
Church and at the Old Cemetery, the concluding prayers were read by the officiating 
clergy as well as the Forester‟s ritual by Brother Naacke.  Pall bearers were members of 
the several courts of the district including Walcha, Hillgrove Metz and Armidale. 
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John O’Connor 
A brewer Mr O‟Connor aged 70 years, born in Dublin in 1810, died at his Uralla residence.  
He landed in Australia in 1830 and spent the first few years in Sydney.  As a young man he 
travelled to the Macleay River and then onto the Hunter River at Morpeth where he 
remained for seventeen years in the employ of Captain Rapsey as a wharfinger. From 
there he took a whaling voyage through the Southern seas and on his return to Sydney 
met his brother of Bundarra.  He gave up the sea and settled with him at Moreton Bay 
but he arrived at the Rocky River with the first gold rush.   For thirty-five years he lived 
there and left a widow, three sons, three daughters, seventeen grandchildren, a brother 
and a sister in England.  A large number of friends attended his funeral and as the Uralla 
Times, 27 April 1887 states: „The cause of his death was a general break-up of the 
constitution.‟ 

Some eighteen months later, the Uralla Times, 19 September 1888 described the „high 
class standard of the monumental work executed at the yard of Mr W. Ambrey, Uralla.‟  
Apart from other district headstones, one neat stone was „to the memory of the late Mr 
John O‟Connor.‟ 

John McCrossin 
Following ten weeks suffering „from a most painful 
illness‟, John McCrossin of the Union Store, died in the 
presence of his wife and a few relatives on Friday 30 
March 1888 at his Uralla residence.  The Uralla Times, 4 
April 1888 reveals much of his life.  He left a widow and 
young daughter and was a member of the Uralla 
Masonic Lodge of Peace.  Members of the Lodge „held 
a lodge of sorrow at their rooms on Saturday before the 
funeral.‟  Many town and country residents attended 
including local Masonic members and members of the 
Armidale Lodge dressed in full regalia.  The newspaper 
believed that it was the first full Masonic funeral held in 
Uralla.  

Source: www.mackayhistory.org 

David McNeil 
A well known produce merchant and general storekeeper died at his Armidale Street 
residence on Wednesday 3 February 1886.  In his business he amassed considerable 
wealth as revealed by the Uralla Times, 10 February 1886.  He came from Scotland some 
thirty-five years ago.  Once the railway arrived he located his produce business near the 
railway goods shed.  At one stage, he was a major agent for the extensive carrying and 
forwarding agency business of Wright, Heaton and Co.  Following Scottish custom, a 
religious service was carried out at his home before travelling to the cemetery.  
Numerous Uralla and district residents marched in the procession and as it passed St 
John‟s Church „the bell was tolled as a mark of respect to the memory of the deceased.‟ 

Alexander McMillan 
Alexander McMillan was born on the Isle of Skye, Scotland and came to Australia with his 
parents at the age of four years.  He died on 19 August 1907 and the Uralla Times, 24 
August 1907 published a detailed biography.  In 1862 the family came to New England 
where he and  his brother worked the first threshing machine in the district.  He married 
and settled on the land.  He left a family of nineteen children and thirty-eight 
grandchildren.    



 page 16  
 

Alexander McPhee 
Many country cemeteries contain the remains of people without headstones.  Tragically, 
Alexander McPhee died suddenly at the Uralla lock-up.  The Uralla Times, 14 March 1888 
states that despite care from Senior-constable Condran and Constable Perkins, „the  
unfortunate fellow‟s ailment was apparently too much for human skill, and he died, a 
stranger in a strange place, on Saturday last.  The remains were interred at the expense 
of the Government on Sunday morning.‟ 

Tom Polson  
Many Australian country towns lost young men 
during World War One.  They were buried in 
cemeteries close to the battle scene and 
sometimes family members established headstones 
in the town to commemorate their loss.  The Uralla 
Times, 20 April 1918 states that two Uralla men died 
in France on 5 April 1918: Corporal Harold Betts and 
Corporal Tom Polson.  The newspaper continued 
„two or more of our young men must be added to 
the growing list of those gallants who had had their 
“hour of glory” and died in defence of their country 
and to its people.‟  The flag at the Council 
Chambers was hung at half-mast and the Mayor 
presented a sympathetic speech.  Later the Polson 
family erected the headstone as a memorial to their 
son.  

Source: Uralla War Memorial Museum 

William Ryan 
Numerous members of the Ryan family are buried in the cemetery.  The Uralla Times, 
Saturday 22 August 1914 reported that an old and respected person, William Ryan „had 
passed across the Great Divide on Monday last, at the ripe old age of 80 years.‟  At the 
time of his death he was visiting his daughter at Salisbury Plains.  A native of Ballingarry, 
Ireland he had been living in the district for over forty years.  Soon after his arrival, he 
selected a property „Rose Hill‟ which his son John now managed.  His wife pre-deceased 
him by nine years and he left two sons and four daughters. 

Charles Smith 
Aged 98 years, he died on 20 November and the Uralla Times, 23 November 1922 
published a detailed biography.   He was born at Agden Green, Huntingdonashire, 
England on 3 May 1824.  On 31 August 1849 he set sail with his wife and two children and 
arrived in Morpeth three days after Christmas.  The family travelled to Piedmont Station, 
Barraba where they stayed for 12 months, thence „Salisbury Station‟ and „Boorolong 
Station‟ where he worked for five or six years.  For several years he worked at „Salisbury‟ 
and in 1862 he selected „Agden Green‟ where he resided until the property was sold in 
1921.  Thirty-two years earlier his wife died as did their daughter, Mrs James Manuel at the 
same time „from la grippe, or flu as it is known today.‟  Apart from his four sons and two 
daughters, he left eighty grandchildren and about thirty great grandchildren.  
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Elizabeth Vickers 
The tragedy of childbirth caused Elizabeth Vicker‟s death, the only daughter of Samuel 
McCrossin and the wife of Richard Vickers, on Friday 1 July 1881.  In the words of the 
Uralla Times, 6 July 1881, „the immediate cause of death was exhaustion after childbirth.‟  
Her death was „rendered more sad by the fact that deceased was at the time of her 
death in the heyday of life, and had usually the best of health.‟  She was only twenty-
eight years old.  Her infant son Ronald died on 28 December 1881 aged six months, and 
was buried alongside his mother. 

Audley Vincent 
Little was published in the local paper to announce the death of a child.  However, when 
the editor of the local newspaper lost his child, the Uralla Times, 5 October 1881 reported: 
„On Thursday, September 29, at 6 pm, after a short illness from inflammation of the lungs, 
Audley Edward Frank, eldest child of Frank Walter and Sarah Vincent, aged 10 years, 2 
months and 13 days.  „I heard a voice from heaven, saying unto me, Write, from 
henceforth blessed are the dead which lie in the Lord; ever so saith the Spirit, for they rest 
from their labours.‟  There are no other members of the Vincent family buried in the 
cemetery. 

George Western 
The Uralla Times, Wednesday 17 March 1886 reported the death of a remarkable Uralla 
resident when Mr George Western „passed over to the silent majority on Sunday 
afternoon last.‟  For some months he had laid gravely ill at his Maitland Point residence.  
He passed away in the presence of Alderman John Bliss, Mr D. Pearson and other close 
friends.  A native of Surrey, England, he had arrived in NSW about 1841 or 1842.  Initially 
he travelled to the north-west but later entered the services of the late Mr A. Dangar at 
„Gostwyck Station‟.  He became manager of the store on the property and later 
became a storekeeper on the Rocky River goldfields.  A generous man, he had donated 
£1000 to both St John‟s Anglican Church in Uralla and the Armidale hospital.  

William Wilkinson 
Aged 68 years and unmarried, William Wilkinson died at St Elmo Hospital from heart 
trouble early in May 1936.  He had been a trusted employee of the Vickers family of 
„Goldsworth Station‟ for forty years.  He was survived by a brother Richard who had also 
worked at the station for some forty years before retiring to Sydney.  The burial took place 
in the family plot and was attended by a number of relatives and friends.  (Uralla Times, 7 
May 1936). 
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M A P  
The numbers refer to an earlier recording of headstones.  They refer to the position of the 
headstone in relationship to the northern boundary fence adjacent to the Uralla Central 
School; that is, headstone No. 1 indicating the burial site of Sam and Ann BUSSELL, is 
located close to the northern boundary fence.  
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N A M E S  L I S T I N G  

 

Grave 
Number Name  Date of Death  Page 

Number 
      

1 BUSSELL, Ann  15.8.1894  28 
1 BUSSELL, Samuel  26.7.1877  28 

3A SIMMS, Edward  15.3.1914  51 
3B SIMMS, Caroline  11.5.1911  51 
4 HOLLOWAY, Elizabeth  1884  40 
4 HOLLOWAY, Henry  20.7.1861  40 
5 FROST, Florence  DOD unknown  36 
5 FROST, Geoffrey  DOD unknown  36 
5 FROST, Leo James  DOD unknown  36 
5 FROST, Rebecca  DOD unknown  36 
5 FROST, Ronald Bruce  DOD unknown  36 
6 UNVERHAU, Annie  20.10.1906  55 
6 UNVERHAU, Henry  7.2.1870  55 
7 NELSON, Frederick  6.2.1894  46 
8 NELSON, Henry  11.12.1904  47 
9 CRUCKSHANK, Frank  30.1.1875  33 
9 CRUCKSHANK, Hellen  9.7.1876  33 
9 CRUCKSHANK, Henry  13.10.1889  33 
9 CRUCKSHANK, Sarah  23.4.1910  33 

10 McLENNAN, Margaret  2.1.1894  44 
11 BORLAND, George Stanley  17.1.1903  27 
12 COOPER, Jane Ann  23.9.1885  31 
14 DAVIDSON, Annie Noel  3.4.1917  33 
15 FROST, John  DOD unknown  35 
15 FROST, Mary Ann Lucy  DOD unknown  35 
16 McNEIL, David  3.2.1886  45 
16 McNEIL, Henrietta Emily  1.5.1908  46 
18 ANDERSON, Robert  23.7.1888  25 
19 ANDERSON, Betsy  22.8.1927  25 
20 HAREN, Hannah Mary Bridget  14.8.1890  38 
21 HUTCHINSON, Elizabeth  7.6.1927  40 
21 HUTCHINSON, Ernest Robert  6.5.1885  40 
21 HUTCHINSON, Thomas  26.1.1889  40 
22 DAVIS, Margaret Ethel  25.9.1883  34 
23 WENZEL, Christian  5.9.1898  55 
23 WENZEL, Sophia  12.4.1898  55 
25 DAVIDSON, David  16.9.1890  34 
25 DAVIDSON, Mary  26.4.1928  34 
26 MACKAY, Archibald Keith  16.5.1929  42 
26 MACKAY, Mary  12.9.1903  42 
26 MACKAY, Ruby  5.10.1896  42 
26 MACKAY, William Fletcher  25.11.1897  42 
27 WHITE, Anne  11.8.1881  54 
28 DAVIDSON, William  25.5.1878  34 
29 DAVIDSON, John R.  1866  33 
30 McMILLAN, Alexander  19.8.1907  45 
30 McMILLAN, Lydia   21.1.1921  45 
31 CARROLL, Eliza  6.6.1883  30 
32 SCENLAR, Alicia  1.7.1876  50 
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Number Name  Date of Death  Page 

Number 
      

33 RYAN, Michael  7.1.1869  49 
34 EGAN, Constance Jean  9.11.1927  35 
34 EGAN, Patrick Thomas  31.12.1929  35 
35 RYAN, James  8.2.1895  50 
35 RYAN, William Thomas  8.2.1895  50 
37 WALKER, Edward  2.11.1882  54 
37 WALKER, Margaret  3.5.1907  54 
38 LOW, Harriet Ada  17.2.1889  42 
40 ROSKE, Harriett  12.12.1886  49 
40 ROSKE, Henry  12.6.1887  49 
41 CLIFFORD, Jacobina  28.9.1916  30 
41 CLIFFORD, John  28.6.1888  30 
43 McNAMARA, Catherine  24.9.1946  43 
44 HENRY, Raymond  21.11.1907  40 
45 HENRY, Victor John  15.4.1904  40 
46 WARD, Fred (Thunderbolt)  25.5.1870  56 
47 CAHILL, Anne  6.6.1934  29 
47 CAHILL, Edward  21.5.1917  29 
47 CAHILL, Mary  18.2.1878  29 
47 CAHILL, Mary  16.12.1889  29 
48 GIVNEY, Florence Henretta   9.9.1880  37 
49 GIVNEY, Charles Henry  3.10.1895  39 
50 DORRINGTON, Emily  19.8.1881  35 
50 DORRINGTON, William  6.10.1901  35 
51 BARBIERI, Giovanni  15.9.1861  25 
51 MANSON, Archibald W  12.11.1890  41 
53 LANGARD, Lucy  20.12.1888  42 
54 CARLON, Ellen  10.6.1883  30 
54 CARLON, Francis Joseph  24.2.1906  30 
55 NAY, Kevin H J  9.4.1917  46 
55 NAY, Lena  10.5.1917  46 
56 EGAN, Anastasia  26.1.1916  35 
56 EGAN, Martin  17.8.1931  35 
57 CAHILL, Thomas  22.12.1909  29 
58 HEFFERNAN, Dennis  9.12.1879  39 
58 HEFFERNAN, Mary  5.9.1877  39 
59 VINCENT, Audley Edward Frank  29.9.1881  54 
60 MANUEL, Eliza  28.3.1889  43 
60 MANUEL, William  1.7.1882  43 
60 McCROSSIN, John  30.3.1888  43 
61 CLAY, Augusta  29.9.1936  30 
61 CLAY, Walter Heywood  29.9.1894  30 
62 SCHWAB, Christina  14.2.1898  51 
62 SCHWAB, Mathew  16.1.1892  51 
63 SCHWAB, Mary  22.3.1924  51 
64 NOLAN, Peter Albert  8.3.1909  47 
65 POLSON, Agnes Barbara  29.8.1888  47 
65 POLSON, Thomas (Corporal)  3.4.1918  47 
66 McCROSSIN, James  23.6.1897  44 
66 McCROSSIN, Margaret  31.7.1880  44 
67 VICKERS, Elizabeth Margaret  28.12.1881  55 
67 VICKERS, Richard S. M.  28.12.1881  55 
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68 McCROSSIN, Charlotte  25.10.1905  43 
68 McCROSSIN, Samuel Jnr  25.10.1861  43 
69 ROBERTS, Christina  8.4.1875  48 
69 ROBERTS, John  27.3.1876  48 
70 ROBERTS, Christena May  15.9.1874  48 
70 ROBERTS, Henry John  14.12.1877  48 
70 ROBERTS, John  20.6.1874  48 
71 COWLEY, Edith  21.12.1899  31 
72 FOX, Ann  1874  36 
72 FOX, William  1886  36 
72 GRIFFITH, Anna M.  1912  36 
72 GRIFFITH, George  1911  36 
73 FOX, Jane  22.4.1940  35 
73 FOX, Joseph  25.2.1931  35 
74 WATSON, Jane  22.2.1945  54 
74 WATSON, Richard W.  13.3.1921  54 
75 SHANAHAN, Bridget  14.5.1888  51 
75 SHANAHAN, Thomas  4.7.1891  51 
76 HEFFERNAN, Bridget  22.8.1875  39 
76 HEFFERNAN, Johanna  12.2.1909  39 
76 HEFFERNAN, Michael  26.10.1884  39 

76A HEFFERNAN, John  15.8.1865  38 
77 HEFFERNAN, John  1875  39 
77 HEFFERNAN, Mary  1875  39 
78 BOURKE, Patrick  21.8.1895  27 

78A BOURKE, Henry  4.5.1891  27 
78A BOURKE, Mary  23.6.1888  27 
79 BOURKE, Henry  29.6.1915  28 
79 BOURKE, Joanna  25.4.1911  28 
81 SHEPHERD, Isaac  21.8.1886  51 
82 WESTERN, George  14.3.1886  56 
83 McCROSSIN, Alexander George  11.11.1881  44 
83 McCROSSIN, Helen  26.7.1898  44 
83 McCROSSIN, John  11.11.1881  44 

83A McCROSSIN, Martha  2.8.1859  44 
83A McCROSSIN, Samuel  10.10.1866  44 
84 SMITH, Mary  24.8.1861  52 
85 COLEBY, Charles  5.9.1872  31 
86 THOMPSON, Phillipa Grace  15.2.1903  54 
88 DAVIDSON, Amy Grace  16.5.1896  33 
89 CARTER, Edward  19.3.1893  30 
89 CARTER, Mary  9.5.1906  30 
90 CARTER, Henry  11.11.1882  30 
90 CARTER, Mary  2.7.1903  30 
91 COX, John Thomas  16.1.1870  32 
92 McNEIL, Angus  28.12.1871  45 
92 McNEIL, Sarah  21.4.1924  45 
94 BOURKE, Julia  29.4.1905  28 
95 DONOGHUE, Arthur Francis  22.6.1877  34 
95 DONOGHUE, Catherine  18.11.1902  34 
95 DONOGHUE, Francis  23.7.1886  34 
96 DONOGHUE, Daniel Francis  2.1.1902  35 
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97 BOURKE, Patrick  11.6.1894  28 
98 KENNEDY, Thomas  9.7.1866  40 
99 SHANAHAN, Patrick  26.8.1914  51 

100 THORLEY, Catherine  14.1.1889  53 
101 CARLON, John  9.8.1874  29 
101 CARLON, Maria  2.7.1887  29 
102 TURNBULL, Archibald  DOD unknown  53 
103 TURNBULL, Elizabeth Jane  2.8.1885  53 
104 SMITH, Charles  6.5.1934  52 
104 SMITH, Elizabeth  4.4.1883  52 
104 SMITH, Ellen Maud  21.6.1883  52 
104 SMITH, John Joseph  14.4.1883  52 
104 SMITH, Joseph  27.5.1882  52 
105 BOWER, Henry William Alexander  16.12.1901  28 
106 MURRAY, George  18.6.1896  46 
107 MURRAY, Arthur  10.7.1886  46 
107 MURRAY, Chester Bertrand  11.10.1896  46 
107 MURRAY, Colin Beresford  16.2.1897  46 
108 CRAPP, John  14.9.1860  32 
109 CRAPP, John  7.10.1888  33 
109 CRAPP, Mary Ann  3.9.1885  33 
110 CRAPP, John Thomas  2.9.1894  32 
110 CRAPP, Nancy  28.3.1925  31 
111 BLANCH, Florence  20.5.1901  26 
111 GRIFFIN, Bridget  12.9.1885  38 
112 BLANCH, Theophilus   26.7.1900  26 
113 BLANCH, Arthur Ernest  11.10.1907  27 
114 BLANCH, Stanley Frederick  20.12.1897  25 
115 BLANCH, Eliza  15.1.1912  26 
116 BLANCH, John   26.7.1890  26 
117 BLANCH, Elizabeth  29.7.1908  26 
118 BLANCH, Arthur Ernest  31.5.1926  26 
119 BLANCH, John Reuben  26.11.1914  27 
120 KERWAN, Ellen  9.3.1929  41 
120 KERWAN, John  28.2.1901  41 
121 BARNDEN, Harriet Elizabeth  23.8.1884  25 
122 BARNDEN, George Snr  24.8.1907  25 
123 BARNDEN, Betsy   6.6.1916  25 
123 BARNDEN, George Jnr   1.10.1909  25 
124 COSTELLO, Michael  17.11.1879  32 
124 COSTELLO, Patrick  30.5.1889  32 
125 COSTELLO, Johanna  15.10.1899  32 
126 KIRKWOOD, Paul  3.5.1859  41 
127 KIRKWOOD, Robert  25.7.1859  41 
127 KIRKWOOD, Sarah  26.6.1858  41 
128 KIRKWOOD, Mary Ann  8.10.1859  41 
129 COOPER, Charles  1.12.1885  31 
130 COOPER, Arthur  12.12.1903  32 

130A COOPER, Elizabeth Ann  3.1.1908  31 
131 BLANCH, Aubrey Ernest  24.5.1893  25 
132 CONDRAN, Ellen Winefred  15.4.1887  31 
133 CHESSELL, Frederick Augustus  4.2.1884  30 
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134 KEENER, Hannah Catherina  19.2.1868  41 
135 RYAN, Bridget  29.7.1906  50 
135 RYAN, Thomas  7.9.1916  50 
136 QUICK, Elizabeth  4.6.1934  47 
136 QUICK, Joseph William  1.6.1910  47 
137 TAYLOR, Harriet  30.9.1904  53 
137 TAYLOR, John  2.8.1891  53 
138 GODLEY, Albert  Nov-17  37 
138 KOPSCH, E Alma G. Mayer  20.6.1894  41 
140 WILLIAMSON, William  4.5.1936  53 
141 RICHARDS, Susana  20.9.1887  48 
143 McBRIDE, Rose  11.9.1896  43 
145 GODDARD, Bro. H S  P. Ogr  10.2.1900  38 
146 SNOW, Edward Gilbert  13.10.1892  53 
147 CAMERON, John  18.10.1875  29 
148 MANUEL, Mary Anne  4.9.1903  42 
149 RYAN, Bridget  13.11.1913  49 
150 RYAN, John  25.1.1906  50 
150 RYAN, Mary  2.5.1827  50 
151 RYAN, Rita  21.4.1926  50 
152 RYAN, Daniel Joseph  15.6.1947  49 
154 Iron Monument     55 
155 LONG, Michael  1.6.1904  42 
155 LONG, Patrick  18.6.1914  42 
156 LONG, Catherine  26.3.1900  42 
156 LONG, Margaret  9.4.1885  42 
157 MUNSIE, Ellen  25.2.1915  46 
157 MUNSIE, Samuel  8.4.1896  46 
158 JONES, Elizabeth  30.5.1873  40 
159 McDERMOTT, Joseph  19.10.1892  44 
160 McPHEE, Christena  28.1.1893  45 
161 FOSTER, Mary Margaret  5.11.1893  36 
162 WHITE, George  26.12.1896  56 
162 WHITE, James Henry  27.4.1894  56 
163 JACKSON, John  27.2.1856  41 
164 MURRAY, Mary  6.1.1936  46 
165 GARRAHY, John  29.3.1874  38 
165 GARRAHY, Mary  15.10.1881  38 

165A GARRAHY, John  9.1.1894  37 
165A GARRAHY, Mary Ann  25.2.1858  37 
166 FRASER, Andrew Donald   23.4.1893  37 
166 FRASER, Andrew Donald   Feb-42  37 
166 FRASER, Majory Margaret   Aug-41  37 
166 FRASER, Margery Steel  11.10.1896  37 
166 FRASER, Willena  14.11.1909  37 
167 HUNT, Catherine  6.6.1899  40 
167 HUNT, Lucey Jane  26.1.1894  40 
168 BULLEN, Jonathan  5.4.1882  28 
168 BULLEN, Margaret Jane  7.3.1903  28 
169 ROBERTS, Mary  21.4.1889  48 
170 CROTTY, Mary Anne  2.11.1911  33 
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170A CROTTY, Thomas  14.10.1914  33 
171 O’CONNOR, John  21.4.1881  47 
172 McPHERSON, Bridget  10.1.1919  45 
172 McPHERSON, John  21.10.1889  45 

- BOURKE, James  13.6.1868  27 
- BOURKE, Mary  13.6.1868  27 
- BOURKE, Thomas  12.12.1872  27 
- BROWNING, Catherine Mary  14.7.1868  28 
- BROWNING, Kate  6.9.1895  28 

- COOPER, Frances Charlotte (nee 
SKEWES)  17.3.1885  29 

- ELBE, Henry Sheldon  28.1.1886  35 
- FITZGERALD Bernadette  DOD unknown  36 
- FITZGERALD John   DOD unknown  36 
- FITZGERALD Martin   DOD unknown  36 
- FITZGERALD Mary  DOD unknown   36 
- FITZGERALD William  DOD unknown  36 
- FITZGERALD, Bridget  DOD unknown  36 
- FITZGERALD, Margaret  DOD unknown  36 
- FITZGERALD, Thomas  DOD unknown  36 
- FREMLIN, Alfred Percy  12.10.1862  36 
- GOODE, Irwin Ernest  DOD unknown  39 
- GOODE, John Walter  DOD unknown  39 
- GOODE, Richard  DOD unknown  39 
- GOODE, Ruby  DOD unknown  39 
- MANUEL, Elizabeth  9.9.1890  43 
- MANUEL, Millicent  4.10.1904  43 
- McBRIDE, Norman Joseph  31.12.1897  44 
- PULLEN, Margaret Jane  7.3.1903  48 
- RICE, Herbert Eric  16.10.1889  47 
- RICE, Sarah  DOD unknown  47 
- ROONEY, Thomas  Mar 1876  49 
- RYAN, Anastasia  17.10.1905  49 
- RYAN, John Joseph  DOD unknown  49 
- RYAN, Lena Maude  29.10.1948  50 
- RYAN, Mary Theresa  DOD unknown  49 
- RYAN, Michael Joseph  28.2.1915  50 
- RYAN, William  17.8.1914  49 
- RYAN, William Joseph  2.3.1933  50 
- SKEWES, Elizabeth  13.8.1926  52 
- SKEWES, John  May 1894  52 
- SKEWES, Robert Northey  29.11.1931  52 
- SKEWES, William  1887  52 
- SMITH, Charles  20.11.1922  52 
- SMITH, Sarah  22.11.1890  52 
- WEBB, Jessey  30.11.1883  53 
- JOHNSTONE, George Sydney     
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G U I D E  T O  H E A D S T O N E S  
18 Name:  ANDERSON, ROBERT 

Inscription: Robert ANDERSON 
  DIED 23RD JULY 1888 
  AGED 33 YEARS 
 
Stonemason: Browne     Maitland 

19 Name:  ANDERSON, BETSY 
Inscription: Betsy ANDERSON 
  DIED 22ND AUG 1927 
  AGED 70 YEARS 
 
Stonemason: Browne     Maitland 

51 NAME:  BARBIERI, GIOVANNI 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of  
  GIOVANNI BARBIERI 
  15th September 1861 
  Aged 27 years 
 
STONEMASON: WHR 

122 NAME:  BARNDEN, GEORGE SNR 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  GEORGE BARNDEN SNR 
  Who departed this life 
  on the 24th August, 1907 
  Aged 92 years. 
 
 Blessed are the dead who died in 
 the Lord 
 
STONEMASON: MCPHEE     ARMIDALE 

123 NAME:  BARNDEN, GEORGE JNR  
  BARNDEN, BETSY  
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of  
  GEORGE BARNDEN JNR 
  who departed this life 
  on the first October 1909 
  Aged 65 years 
 
 Blessed are the dead who die in the 
 Lord 
 Erected by his loving wife Betsy 
 Barnden 
 
STONEMASON: MCPHEE     ARMIDALE 

ALSO 
  BETSY BARNDEN 
  Widow of the above 
  Who died 6th June 1916.  
  in her 68th year 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON    ARMIDALE 

121 NAME:  BARNDEN, HARRIET ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  HARRIET ELIZABETH 
  The beloved wife of   
  George Barnden 
  who departed this life  
  23rd August, 1884 
  Aged 67 years.  
 
 A good wife and loving mother 
 she rest from her labours Nothing in 
 my hand I bring simply to thy cross I 
 cling through my saviours love alone 
 hope for mercy at his throne 
 
STONEMASON: TAYLOR    LEICHARDT, SYDNEY 

131 NAME:  BLANCH, ALBREY ERNEST 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  AUBREY ERNEST  
  Eldest son of  
  William & Annie Blanch 
  Died 24th May, 1893. 
  Aged 6 weeks. 
 
 A little flower of love that 
 blossomed but to die. 
 
STONEMASON: CP LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

114 NAME:  BLANCH, STANLEY FREDERICK 
INSCRIPTION: Thy will be done 
  In loving memory of 
  STANLEY FREDERICK BLANCH  
  Died December, 20th 1897 
  Aged 29 years. 
 
 We have loved him and will not 
 forget him until he is admitted 
 unto the home of the Lord –St 
 Ambrose. 
 Eternal rest grant to him o Lord 
 and let perpetual light shine on 
 him. 
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111 NAME:  BLANCH, FLORENCE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  FLORENCE BLANCH 
  Died 20th may 1901. 
  Aged 33 years. 
 
 Through all pains at times she‟d 
 smile a smile of heavenly birth  
 and when the ages called her home 
 she smiled her farewell to earth. 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON   
    ARMIDALE 

112 NAME:  BLANCH, THEOPHILUS HERBERT 
INSCRIPTION: In loving remembrance of 
  THEOPHILUS HERBERT BLANCH  
  Died July, 26th 1900. 
  Aged 26 years. 
 
 Released from sorrow sin and 
 pain and freed from every care 
 by angels hands to heaven 
 conveyed to rest for ever there. 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON      
    ARMIDALE 

117 NAME:  BLANCH, ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ELIZABETH 
  The beloved wife of  
  Arthur E. Blanch 
  Died 29th July, 1908. 
  Aged 40 years. 
 
 My own dear wife has gone to 
 mansions above yonder sky. To 
 gaze on the beautiful throne of 
 him who is seated on high.  
 
STONEMASON: C P LOCK     ARMIDALE 

116 NAME:  BLANCH, JOHN  
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JOHN BLANCH 
  Died July 26th 1890 
  Aged 61 years  
 
 Farewell dear wife and children 
 dear you little thought my time 
 so near. Grieve not for me tis all 
 in vain in heaven we all shall  meet 
 again. This stone is erected to his 
 memory by his loving wife. 
 
 This stone is erected to his memory by 
 his loving wife. 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE     ARMIDALE 

115 NAME:  BLANCH, ELIZA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ELIZA BLANCH 
  Died 15th January, 1912. 
  Aged 73 years. 
 
 Re-united 
 
STONEMASON: C P LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

118 NAME:  BLANCH, ARTHUR ERNEST 
INSCRIPTION: In fond memory of 
  our dear father  
  ARTHUR ERNEST BLANCH 
  Who died 31st May, 1926 
  Aged 64 years. 
 
 In life we loved you in death we‟ll 
 do the same. 
 
 Erected by his loving daughters & 
 sons. 
 
 R.I.P. 
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119 NAME:  BLANCH, JOHN REUBEN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  JOHN REUBEN 
  Beloved husband of  
  Sarah Blanch 
  Died 26th Nov. 1914 
  Aged 59 years. 
 
 Gone from us but not forgotten 
 never shall his memory fade.  Sweetest 
 thoughts shall ever linger round the 
 spot where he is laid. 
 
STONEMASON: C P LOCK     NEWCASTLE 
 

113 NAME:  BLANCH, ARTHUR ERNEST 
INSCRIPTION: Our darling 
  ARTHUR ERNEST BLANCH 
  Died 11 Oct, 1907 
  Aged 3 days. 
 
 God needed one more angel 
 child amidst his shining band  and so 
 he lent his loving smile and clasped 
 our darling‟s hand. 
 
STONEMASON:  BROWNE     MAITLAND 
 
 

11 NAME:  BORLAND, GEORGE STANLEY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  GEORGE STANLEY BORLAND 
  Died 17th January 1903 
  Aged 8 months and 10 days 
 
 Another little lamb has gone 
 to dwell with him who gave 
 another little darling babe 
 is shelted in the grave 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & MCPHEE  
    ARMIDALE 

78 NAME:  BOURKE, PATRICK 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  PATRICK BOURKE 
  Who departed this life 
  August 21st 1895 
  Aged 35 years 
  Rest in peace 
 
STONEMASON:  CLARKE     ARMIDALE 
 

 NAME:  BOURKE, MARY 
  BOURKE, JAMES 
  BOURKE, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: MARY BOURKE 
  Who died 13 June 1868 
  Aged 52 years 

ALSO 
  JAMES BOURKE 
  Her son 
  who died 1868 
  Aged 12 years 

ALSO 
  THOMAS BOURKE 
  Her son 
  Died 12 Dec 1872 
  Aged 11 years 
 
 May they rest in peace 

78 
A 

NAME:  BOURKE, MARY 
  BOURKE, HENRY 
INSCRIPTION: MARY BOURKE 
  Who departed this life 
  23rd June 1888 
  Aged 4 years 

ALSO 
  HENRY BOURKE 
  Who departed this life 
  4th May 1891 
  Aged 11 years 
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79 NAME:  BOURKE, JOHANNA 
  BOURKE, HENRY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  JOHANNA 
  The beloved wife of 
  Henry Bourke 
  Died 25th March 1911 
  Aged 77 years 
 
 Sweet Jesus have mercy 

ALSO 
  HENRY BOURKE 
  Died 29th June, 1915. 
  Aged 82 years 
 
 May his soul rest in peace 
  
STONEMASON: C P LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

94 NAME:  BOURKE, JULIA 
INSCRIPTION: JULIA BOURKE 
  Died April 29 1905 
  Aged 60 years 
 
 Eternal rest grant to her Lord and let 
 perpetual light shine on her 
 
 Erected by her loving   
 children Catherine & John. 
 

97 NAME:  BOURKE, PATRICK 
INSCRIPTION: PATRICK BOURKE 
  Who died June 11th 1894 
  Aged 48 years 
 
 Eternal rest grant to him Lord and let 
 perpetual light shine on him 
  RIP 
   
STONEMASON: WILSON     ARMIDALE 

105 NAME:  BOWER, HENRY WILLIAM  
   ALEXANDER 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  HENRY WILLIAM ALEXANDER  
   BOWER 
  Died 16th December 1901 
  Aged 14 years 11 months 16  
    days 
 
 The ivy clings to the oak 
 Our memory clings to thee 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON      
    ARMIDALE 

 NAME:  BROWNING, CATHERINE MARY 
  BROWNING, KATE 
  JOHNSTONE, GEORGE SYDNEY 
INSCRIPTION: CATHERINE MARY BROWNING 
  Died July 14th  1868 
  Aged 38 years 

ALSO 
  Her daughter 
  KATE 
  Died Sept 6th 1895 
  Aged 28 years 

ALSO 
  GEORGE SYDNEY JOHNSTONE 
  Died Feb 19th 1883 
  Aged 9 months 

168 NAME:  BULLEN, MARGARET JANE 
  BULLEN, JONATHAN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  MARGARET JANE BULLEN 
  Died March 7th 1903 
  Aged 25 years  
  Erected by her loving   
   husband 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & MCPHEE  
    ARMIDALE 

ALSO 
  JONATHAN BULLEN 
  Died April 5th 1882 
  Aged 70 years 
 

(some evidence of other writing) 

1 NAME:  BUSSELL, SAMUEL 
  BUSSELL, ANN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  SAMUEL BUSSELL 
  Died July 26th 1877 
  Aged 63 years 

ALSO 
  ANN  
  Beloved wife of above 
  Died Aug 15th 1894 
  Aged 80 years 
 
 May they rest in peace 
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47 NAME:  CAHILL, MARY 
  CAHILL, MARY 
  CAHILL, EDWARD 
  CAHILL, ANNE 
INSCRIPTION: MARY CAHILL 
  Infant daughter of Edward  
  & Anne Cahill 
  Died 18th Feb 1878 
  Aged 9 months 

ALSO 
  MARY CAHILL 
  Mother of Edward Cahill 
  Died Dec 16th 1889 
  Aged 73 years 
 
 May her soul rest in peace 

ALSO 
  In loving memory of 
  EDWARD CAHILL 
  born county Tipperary Ireland 
  who departed this life  
  21st May 1917 
  Aged 73 years 
 
 Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy 
 on his soul 
 
        Erected by his loving wife and family 

ALSO 
  ANNE CAHILL 
  Died 6 June 1934 
  Aged 80 years 
  R.I.P. 
 
STONEMASON: ROSS & BOWMAN        SYDNEY 

 
 

57 NAME:  CAHILL, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  THOMAS 
  The beloved husband of 
  Johannah Cahill 
  native of rock of Cashil 
  county of Tipperary  Ireland 
  Died 22nd Decbr. 1909 
  Aged 78 years 
 
 Rest in peace 
 
STONEMASON: C.P. LOCK - NEWCASTLE 

147 NAME:  CAMERON, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Erected by his children  
  In memory of 
  JOHN CAMERON 
  Who was killed by a fall  
  from his horse October  
  18th 1875 in the 65th year of  
  his age. 
  A native of Ardhammchan,  
  Argyleshire, Scotland. 
 
 Through the valley of death my 
 feet have trod. And I reign in  glory 
 now.  Then why should your tears run 
 down and your hearts be sorely riven 
 for another gem in the saviours 
 crown and another soul in heaven 
 

101 NAME:  CARLON, JOHN 
  CARLON, MARIA 
INSCRIPTION: JOHN CARLON 
  Died August 9th 1874 
  Aged 60 years 

ALSO  
  MARIA 
  Beloved wife of the above 
  Died July 2nd 1887 
  Aged 67 years 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY - URALLA 

 NAME:  COOPER, FRANCES   
    CHARLOTTE 
INSCRIPTION: FRANCES CHARLOTTE COOPER 
   NEE SKEWES 
  Died 17th March 1885 
  Aged 21 years. 
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54 NAME:  CARLON, ELLEN 
  CARLON, FRANCIS JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ELLEN CARLON 
  Who died 10th June 1883 
  Aged 11 years 

ALSO 
  FRANCIS JOSEPH CARLON  
  Who died 24th Feb 1906 
  Aged 6 ½ months 
 
 Thy will be done 

31 NAME:  CARROLL, ELIZA 
INSCRIPTION: I know that my redeemer 
  liveth and that he shall  
  stand at the latter day  
  upon the earth and   
  though after my skin worms  
  destroy this body yet in my  
  flesh shall I see god 
 
  Sacred to the memory of 
  ELIZA  
  The beloved wife of 
  John Carroll  
  who died 6th June, 1883 
  Aged 39 years 
 
 A faithful wife & affectionate  parent 
 
STONEMASON: HANSON LEWIS & CO SYDNEY 

 

90 NAME:  CARTER, HENRY 
  CARTER, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  HENRY CARTER 
  Who departed this life on 
  Nov 11th 1882 age 60 

ALSO 
  MARY 
  Wife of the above 
  who died on July 2, 1903 
  in her 78th year 
 
 Blessed are the pure in heart for 
 they shall see god 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON      ARMIDALE 

89 NAME:  CARTER, EDWARD 
  CARTER, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  EDWARD CARTER 
  Died March 19, 1893 
  Aged 80 years 

ALSO 
  MARY CARTER 
  Died May 9, 1906 
  Aged 93 years 
  
 By grace ye are saved 

 

61 NAME:  CLAY, WALTER HEYWOOD 
  CLAY, AUGUSTA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  WALTER HEYWOOD CLAY 
  Died 29th Sep. 1894 
  Aged 2 years & 4 months 

ALSO 
  AUGUSTA CLAY 
  Died 29-9-„36 
  Aged 78 years 
 
STONEMASON: C.P. LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

41 NAME:  CLIFFORD, JOHN 
  CLIFFORD, JACOBINA 
INSCRIPTION: Erected by loving children 
  In memory of 
  JOHN CLIFFORD   
  Died    
  28th June, 1888   
  Aged 43 years   

ALSO 
  JACOBINA CLIFFORD 
  Died 
  28th September, 1916  
  Aged 81 years 

133 NAME:  CHESSELL, FREDERICK   
   AUGUSTUS 
INSCRIPTION: FREDERICK AUGUSTUS CHESSELL 
  Born 24th December 1871 
  Died 4th February 1884 
  Aged 13 years 
  1 month & 11 days. 
 
STONEMASON: PATTEN         PITT ST, SYDNEY 
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85 NAME:  COLEBY, CHARLES 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  CHARLES COLEBY 
  Who departed this life 
  on the 5th September 1872 
  Aged 39 years 
 
 Happy soul thy days are ended all 
 the mourning days below go by 
 angel guards attended to the  
 sight of Jesus go 
 
STONEMASON:  & ROSS      SYDNEY 

 

132 NAME:  CONDRAN, ELLEN WINEFRED 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  ELLEN WINEFRED 
  Beloved wife of  
  Thomas Condran 
  who departed this life at  
  Uralla April 15th 1887  
  Aged 29 years 
 
  R.I.P. 
 
STONEMASON: W.AMBREY     URALLA 

129 NAME:  COOPER, CHARLES 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  CHARLES COOPER 
  Who died Decr. 1st 1885. 
  Aged 55 years. 
 
 A loving father true and kind he 
 proved to be in heart and mind a 
 tender father too as well when 
 he on earth with us did dwell but 
 now his spirit it has fled as he is 
 numbered with the dead and  in 
 the silent grave does sleep and 
 we are left to mourn and weep. 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY     URALLA 

130 
A 

NAME:  COOPER, ELIZABETH ANN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ELIZABETH ANN COOPER 
  Born Nov., 3 1834 
  Died Jan., 3 1908 
 
   I Shine in the light of god 
 his likeness stamps my brow through 
 the valley of death my feet have trod
  I reign in glory now 
   
STONEMASON: WILSON ARMIDALE 

12 NAME:  COOPER, JANE ANN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JANE ANN 
  The beloved wife of 
  Sidney Cooper 
  and 
  daughter of A.D. Fraser 
  Died Septr 23rd 1885 
  Aged 26 years 
 
 Taken to an early rest 
 caught into eternity 
 
STONEMASON:  W. AMBREY URALLA 
 

71 NAME:  COWLEY, EDITH 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  EDITH COWLEY 
  Died December 21st 1899 
  Aged 2 years and 6 months 
 
 Suffer little children to come unto me 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON   
    ARMIDALE 

24 NAME:  CRUCKSHANK, FRANK 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred 
  to the memory of 
  FRANK CRUCKSHANK 
  Who departed this life 
  10th January, 1878  
  Aged 6 years 
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130 NAME:  COOPER, ARTHUR 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ARTHUR COOPER 
  Died December 12th 1903. 
  Aged 30 years and 8 month 
 
 Long days and nights he bore in 
 pain to wait for cure was all in 
 vain but god alone who thought it 
 best did ease his pain and gave 
 him rest. 
 
  Erected by his loving wife 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON ARMIDALE 

 

91 NAME:  COX, JOHN THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: JOHN THOMAS COX 
  Died January 16th 1870 
  Aged 6 years & 6 months 
 
 Suffer little children to come unto me 
 
STONEMASON:  W. HODSON 

125 NAME:  COSTELLO, JOHANNA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  our dear mother 
  JOHANNA COSTELLO 
  Died 15th October 1899 
  Aged 73 years 
  RIP 
 
 Dearest mother we have laid thee 
 in the peaceful graves embrace 
 but thy memory will be cherished 
 till we see thy heavenly face. 
 
 Erected by her loving son & 
 daughter. 
 
STONEMASON:  MCINTOSH & WILSON  
    ARMIDALE 

110 NAME:  CRAPP, JOHN THOMAS 
  CRAPP, NANCY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  JOHN THOMAS CRAPP 
  Died September 2nd 1894 
  Aged 62 years. 

ALSO  
 His wife NANCY CRAPP 

  Died 28th March, 1925. 
 
 Sleep on beloved sleep and take 
 thee rest lay down thy head upon the 
 saviour‟s breast we loved thee well 
 but Jesus love thee best sleep on. 
 

124 NAME:  COSTELLOE, MICHAEL 
  COSTELLOE, PATRICK 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  MICHAEL COSTELLOE 
  Who departed this life 
  Nov 17 1879- Aged 58 years 

ALSO 
  PATRICK COSTELLOE 
  The eldest and beloved son  
  of Johanna Costelloe 
  who departed this life 
  May 30th 1889 - Aged 32  
  years. 
 
 After a long and painful illness 
 leaving a sorrowing mother, brother 
 and sister to mourn their loss. Tis hard 
 to part with one so loved. 
   
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY URALLA 

108 NAME:  CRAPP, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of  
  JOHN CRAPP 
  Who departed this life on  
  the 14th September 1860 
  Aged 2years and 5 months 
 
 Oh dear parents do not cry though I 
 am lost to you I‟m in heaven do not 
 sigh but prepare to join me too 
 

STONEMASON:  COBBY 
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109 NAME:  CRAPP, JOHN 
  CRAPP, MARY ANN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  MARY ANN CRAPP 
  Died Sep 3rd 1885 
  Aged 75 years 

ALSO 

  JOHN CRAPP                                           
  Died Oct 7th 1888 
  Aged 85 years 
 
 Blessed are the dead which die in  
 (unreadable) 
 
  
 
STONEMASON:  COBBY 

170 NAME:  CROTTY, MARY ANNE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving remembrance of 
  MARY ANNE CROTTY 
  Beloved wife of 
  Thomas Crotty 
  who departed this life 
  on 2nd November, 1911 
  Aged 63 years. 
 
 Thy will be done 
 Erected by her loving husband 
 
STONEMASON:  WILSONARMIDALE 

170 
A 

NAME:  CROTTY, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  THOMAS CROTTY 
  10/03/1843 to 14/10/1914 
  In memory of the 
  loving husband of Mary Ann 
  remembered by his great  
  grandsons 
  Thomas and Arthur Crotty 

 

9 NAME:  CRUCKSHANK, FRANK 
  CRUCKSHANK, HELLEN 
  CRUCKSHANK, HENRY 
  CRUCKSHANK, SARAH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  FRANK 
  Youngest son of 
  Henry & Sarah Cruckshank 
  Died 30th January 1875 
  Aged 6 years 

ALSO 

  HELLEN 
  Second daughter of the  
  above Henry & Sarah   
  Cruckshank 
  Died 9th July 1876 
  Aged 20 years 

ALSO 

  The above 
  HENRY CRUCKSHANK 
  Died 13th October 1889 
  Aged 74 years  

AND 

  SARAH CRUCKSHANK 
  Relict of the above 
  Died 23rd April 1910 
  Aged 82 years 
 
STONEMASON: G.P. LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

14 NAME:  DAVIDSON, ANNIE NOEL 
INSCRIPTION: ANNIE NOEL  
  Infant daughter of  
  James and Bridget   
  Davidson 
  Born 25th Dec 1916 
  Died 3rd April 1917 
  Aged 3 months 

88 NAME:  DAVIDSON, AMY GRACE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  AMY GRACE 
  The beloved wife of  
  William G. Davidson 
  Died May 16th 1896 
  Aged 22 years 
 
 A precious one from us is gone 
 A voice we loved is stilled 
 A place is vacant in our home 
 Which never can be filled 

29 NAME:  DAVIDSON, JOHN R. 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JOHN R. DAVIDSON 
  Who died 1866 
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28 NAME:  DAVIDSON, WILLIAM 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  WILLIAM DAVIDSON 
  Born county Stirling   
  Scotland 
  Died 25th May, 1878 
  Aged 76 years. 
 
 Just as I am without one plea 
 but that thy blood was shed for 
 me and that thou bidst me come 
 to thee o lamb of god I come 
 
 Erected as a tribute of affection 
 by his sons. 
 
STONEMASON: HANSOM LEWIS AND CO 

95 NAME:  DONOGHUE, FRANCIS 
  DONOGHUE, ARTHUR FRANCIS 
  DONOGHUE, CATHERINE 
INSCRIPTION: Gloria in Excelsis dea. 
  Erected by his sorrowful  
  wife in fond and loving  
  memory  
  FRANCIS DONOGHUE 
  A native of county   
  Armagh Ireland 
  who departed this life 
  on the 23rd of July 1886 
  Aged 45 years 
 
 A true brave heart has gone to 
 rest may the Lord have mercy on 
 his soul 

 
ALSO 

  His infant son 
  ARTHUR FRANCIS 
  Who died on the 22nd of  
  June 1877   Aged 8 weeks 
 
 I know they are together in heaven 
 with the blessed and hope that I will 
 meet them when I am laid to rest      
 Rest in peace 

ALSO 
  His loving wife CATHERINE 
  Who died Nov 18th 1902  
  Aged 49 years 
 
 Oh not lost but gone before us 
 let them never be forgot 
 sweet their memory to the lonely 
 in our hearts they perish not 
  RIP 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY URALLA 

22 NAME:  DAVIS, MARGARET ETHEL 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred  
  to the memory of 
  MARGARET ETHEL 
  Infant daughter of Edward 
  and Margaret Davis who 
  departed this life September 
  25th 1883 Aged 10 months 
 
 Weep not my parents for me dear 
 I am not dead but sleeping here 
 I was not yours but Christ‟s alone 
 he sent for me and took me home 

25 NAME:  DAVIDSON, DAVID 
  DAVIDSON, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory 
  DAVID DAVIDSON 
  Died 16th September 1890 
  Aged 46 years 
 
 “whosoever shall call on the name of 
 the Lord shall be saved”   
  Acts 2.21 

ALSO 
  MARY 
  Beloved wife of  
  David Davidson 
  born Stanhope Maitland  
  31st July, 1846. 
  Died Eastwood Sydney, 26th  
   April, 1928. 
  Aged 81 years 
  Rest at eventide. 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE     ARMIDALE & URALLA 
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96 NAME:  DONOGHUE, DANIEL FRANCIS 
INSCRIPTION: DANIEL FRANCIS DONOGHUE 
  Died 2nd January 1902 
  Aged 23 years 
 

 Though lost to sight to memory 
 dear             RIP 
 

 Erected by his loving mother 
 
STONEMASON: D. MCINTOSH ARMIDALE 

50 NAME:  DORRINGTON, EMILY 
  DORRINGTON, WILLIAM 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  EMILY 
  Dearly beloved wife of 
  William Dorrington 
  Died 19th August 1881  
  Aged 64 years 
 
 Think of me when the night winds 
 are sighing 
 Think that my name is echoed on 
 their tone 
 When all within and all without 
 seems sad and dreary 
 Bow down thy head and think of 
 her that‟s gone 

ALSO 
  WILLIAM DORRINGTON  
  Died 6.10.1901 
  Aged 90 years 
 
STONEMASON: J. HANSON 

34 NAME:  EGAN, PATRICK THOMAS 
  EGAN, CONSTANCE JEAN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  PATRICK THOMAS EGAN  
  Died 31st Dec. 1929  
  Aged 35 years  

ALSO 
  CONSTANCE JEAN EGAN 
  Died 9th Nov. 1927  
  Aged 5 years 
 
 Rest in peace 
 
STONEMASON: CALLCOTT AND CO. ARMIDALE 

56 NAME:  EGAN, ANASTASIA 
  EGAN, MARTIN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ANASTASIA EGAN 
  Who departed this life  
  26th January 1916 
  Aged 53 years 
 
 May her soul rest in peace 
 
 Erected by her loving  husband Martin 
 Egan 

ALSO 
  MARTIN EGAN 
  Died 17th August 1931 
  Aged 74 years 
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE MAITLAND 

 NAME:  ELBE, HENRY SHELDON 
INSCRIPTION: HENRY SHELDON 
  Infant son of 
  Louis & Mary Elbe 
  Born January 15th 1886. 
  Died January 28th 
  Aged 14 days 
 
 Suffer the little children to come 
 unto me and forbid them not for 
 of such is the kingdom of heaven. 
 
STONEMASON: N.E. FOUNDRY  URALLA 

73 NAME:  FOX, JOSEPH 
  FOX, JANE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  our dear father 
  JOSEPH FOX  
  Died 25th Feb 1931  
  Aged 82 
 At rest  

ALSO 
  Our mother 
  JANE FOX  
  Died 22nd April 1940  
  Aged 84 
 Asleep in Jesus 

15 NAME:  FROST, JOHN 
  FROST, MARY ANN LUCY 
INSCRIPTION: JOHN FROST 
  Aged 76 years 
  MARY ANN LUCY FROST 
  Aged 67 years 
 
 A tender father and mother dear 
 two faithful friends lie sleeping                
 here but them we hope to see again 
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 NAME:  FITZGERALD, THOMAS 
  FITZGERALD, BRIDGET 
  FITZGERALD, MARGARET 
  FITZGERALD MARY 
  FITZGERALD JOHN,  
  FITZGERALD WILLIAM 
  FITZGERALD MARTIN  
  FITZGERALD BERNADETTE 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of  
  THOMAS & BRIDGET FITZGERALD 
  And daughter  
  MARGARET FITZGERALD 
  Requisent in peace 
 
  Sacred to the memory of 
  MARY, JOHN, WILLIAM, 
  MARTIN, BERNADETTE 
  FITZGERALD 
 
STONEMASON: GIBNEY & SON W. TAMWORTH 

161 
 

NAME:  FOSTER, MARY MARGARET 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  MARY MARGARET 
  Beloved wife of 
  Henry Foster 
  Died 5th Nov. 1893 
  Aged 28 years 
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE SINGLETON 
 

 

72 NAME:  FOX, ANN 
  FOX, WILLIAM 
  GRIFFITH, GEORGE 
  GRIFFITH, ANNA M. 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ANN FOX 
  Died 1874.  
  Aged 17 years 

ALSO 
  WILLIAM FOX 
  Died 1886.   
  Aged 72 years 

ALSO 
  GEORGE GRIFFITH 
  Died 1911.  
  Aged 87 years 

ALSO 
  ANNA M. GRIFFITH 
  Died 1912.  
  Aged 87 years. 
 
 The Lord gave and the Lord hath 
 taken away 
 
STONEMASON: SINGLETON 

5 NAME:  FROST, GEOFFREY 
  FROST, LEO JAMES 
  FROST, RONALD BRUCE 
  FROST, REBECCA 
  FROST, FLORENCE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  GEOFFREY Aged 8 years 
  LEO JAMES Aged 2 weeks 
  RONALD BRUCE Aged 7  
     months 
  REBECCA Aged 3 years 
  FLORENCE Aged 6 years 
 
 Sleep sleep holy babes  
 upon thy saviours breast 
 how sweet it is to see them 
 lie in such a place of rest 

 NAME:  FREMLIN, ALFRED PERCY 
INSCRIPTION: ALFRED PERCY FREMLIN 
  Who died at Rocky River 
  Oct 12th 1862 
  Aged 3 years and 3 month 
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144 NAME:  FITZGERALD, THOMAS 
  FITZGERALD, BRIDGET 
  FITZGERALD, MARGARET 
INSCRIPTION: THOMAS AND BRIDGET  
  FITZGERALD 
  and daughter  
  MARGARET FITZGERALD 

166 NAME:  FRASER, ANDREW 
  FRASER, MARGERY 
  FRASER, MAJORY 
  FRASER, WILLENA 
  FRASER, ANDREW 
INSCRIPTION:   In loving remembrance of 
  ANDREW DONALD FRASER 
  Died April 23rd 1893 
  Aged 71 years 
 

 A precious one from us is gone 
 A voice we love is still‟d 
 A place is vacant in our home 
 Which never can be filled 

ALSO 
  MARGERY STEEL FRASER 
  Died 11th October 1896 
  Aged 62 years 

ALSO 
  MARJORY MARGARET FRASER 
  Died Aug. 1941 
  Aged 77 years 

ALSO 
  WILLENA ISABELLA FRASER 
  Died 14th November 1909 
  Aged 43 years 

ALSO 
  ANDREW DONALD FRASER 
  Died Feb 1942 
  Aged 86 years 
 

STONEMASON: LOCK NEWCASTLE 

48 NAME:  GIVNEY, FLORENCE HENRETTA  
   MAUDE 
INSCRIPTION: FLORENCE HENRETTA MAUDE  
  who departed this life 
  on the 9th of September 1880 
  Aged 4 months and 15 days 
 
 Weep not for me my parents dear 
 I am not dead but sleeping here 
 I was not yours but Christ‟s alone 
 He sent for me and took me home 
 
STONEMASON: M.C GODDARD NEW   
  ENGLAND FOUNDRY, URALLA 

 
 

165 
A 

NAME:  GARRAHY, MARY ANN 
  GARRAHY, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory  
  MARY ANN GARRAHY 
  Died 25th February 1858 
  Aged 1 year 

ALSO 
  JOHN GARRAHY 
  Died Jan. 9th 1894. 
  Aged 67 years. 
  native of Clare castle Ireland.  
 

 Remember man as you pass by, as 
 you are now  once was I, as I am 
 now, you shall be, remember  death 
 and pray for me. 
 

 Erected by his loving widow Ann  
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY URALLA 

138 NAME:  GODLEY, ALBERT 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ALBERT GODLEY 
  Died November, 1917 
  Aged 47 years 
 
  Abide with me 
  Erected by family. 
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165 NAME:  GARRAHY, MARY 
  GARRAHY, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: To the memory of 
  MARY 
  The beloved wife of Martin  
    Garrahy 
  native of county Clare Ireland 
  who departed this life 
  15th October, 1881  
  Aged 44 years 
  leaving a husband & eleven  
  children to mourn her loss 
 
 You are not forgotten mother 
 dear, nor will you ever be, as  long as  
 life & memory last, we will remember 
 thee. 

ALSO 
  Her infant son 
  JOHN GARRAHY 
  Who departed this life 
  29th March 1874  
  Aged 13 months 
 
 May they rest in peace 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY  URALLA 

145 NAME:  GODDARD, BRO. H S  P. OGR 
INSCRIPTION: BRO. H.S. GODDARD P. OGR 
  Erected by the members              
  New England district   
  ancient order of foresters 
  In memory of bro. H.S.  
  Goddard P. Ogr 
  Died 10th Feb, 1900 
  Aged 58 years 
 
STONEMASON: BROWN   MAITLAND 
 

 

111 NAME:  GRIFFIN, BRIDGET 
INSCRIPTION: Gloria in Excelsis dea. 
  Loving remembrance of 
  BRIDGET GRIFFIN 
  Native of Thurles, county 
  Tipperary, Ireland. 
  who departed this life at  
  her son‟s residence   
  Commercial  Hotel Uralla 
  September 12th 1885 
  Aged 78 years. 
 
 Greatly respected and deeply 
 regretted by all who knew her. 
 
 This stone was erected to her  memory 
 by her loving sons Patrick and Thomas 
 Griffin 
 
 Requiesent in peace 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY   URALLA 

20 NAME:  HAREN, HANNAH MARY  
  BRIDGET 
INSCRIPTION: In fond memory of 
            HANNAH MARY BRIDGET HAREN 
  Who died 14th August 1890 
  Aged 7 weeks 
 
 R.I.P. 
 
 Our little bud so sweet so fair 
 has gone to heaven to blossom  
 there 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE     ARMIDALE &URALLA 
 

WOODEN GRAVESTONE - CHILDS 

 NAME:  HEFFERNAN, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: JOHN HEFFERNAN 
  Who died 15th August 1865 
  Aged 75 years 
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 NAME:  GOODE, RICHARD 
  GOODE, JOHN WALTER 
  GOODE, IRWIN ERNEST 
  GOODE, RUBY  
INSCRIPTION: RICHARD 
  JOHN WALTER 
  IRWIN ERNEST 
  RUBY 
  The beloved children of  
  John and Ellen Goode 

49 NAME:  GIVNEY, CHARLES HENRY 
INSCRIPTION:   In loving remembrance of 
  CHARLES HENRY GIVNEY 
  Died 3rd October 1895 
  Aged 46 years 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE  ARMIDALE 
 

 

76 
A 

NAME:  HEFFERNAN, JOHANNA 
  HEFFERNAN, BRIDGET 
INSCRIPTION: R.I.P. 
  In loving memory of 
  our dear mother 
  JOHANNA HEFFERNAN 
  Who departed this life 
   February 10, 1909 
  Aged 74 years 

ALSO 
  BRIDGET HEFFERNAN 
  Died August 22, 1875. 
  Aged 4 years 
 
 Sweet Jesus bless thy dear departed 

76 NAME:  HEFFERNAN, MICHAEL 
INSCRIPTION: Gloria in Excelsis dea. 
  in loving memory of 
  MICHAEL HEFFERNAN 
  Who died 26th October 1884 
  Aged 50 years 
 

 This memorial is erected in fond  
 remembrance of him that‟s dead 
 and gone from earth his soul  was 
 riven and ushered thence before his 
 judge the almighty god in heaven 

58 NAME:  HEFFERNAN, DENNIS 
  HEFFERNAN, MARY  
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  DENNIS HEFFERNAN 
  Who departed this life 
  9th December 1879 
  Aged 64 years 

ALSO 
   His beloved wife 
  MARY HEFFERNAN 
  Who departed this life 
  5 September 1877 
  Aged 65 years 
 
 May their souls rest in peace 
 
 Erected by William Rooney 
 
STONEMASON: J CUNNINGHAM, MARGARET  
  STREET, SYDNEY 

77 NAME:  HEFFERNAN, JOHN 
  HEFFERNAN, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: To the memory of 
  JOHN HEFFERNAN 
  Who departed this life 
  in the year 1875 
  Erected by his friends 

ALSO 
  MARY HEFFERNAN  
  Died in 1875. 
  Rest in peace 
 

STONEMASON: WILSON    ARMIDALE 
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45 NAME:  HENRY, VICTOR JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  VICTOR JOHN   
  beloved son of  
  John and Mary Henry 
  Died April 15th 1904 
  Aged 4 years 8 months 
  
 Sleeping 
 
STONEMASON: G P LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

44 NAME:  HENRY, RAYMOND 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  RAYMOND HENRY 
  Died 21st Nov 1907 
  Aged 12 years & 3 months 
 
STONEMASON: G P LOCK    NEWCASTLE 

167 NAME:  HUNT, CATHERINE 
  HUNT, LUCEY JANE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  Catherine Hunt 
  who departed this life 
  June 6th 1899 
  Aged 61 years 

ALSO 
  LUCEY JANE HUNT 
  Died January 26th 1894 
  Aged 13 years 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

4 NAME:  HOLLOWAY, HENRY 
  HOLLOWAY, ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred 
  to the memory of 
  HENRY HOLLOWAY 
  who departed this life   
  suddenly on the  
  20th July 1861     Aged 45 

ALSO 
  ELIZABETH  
  Beloved wife 
  1884 Aged 71 

21 NAME:  HUTCHINSON, THOMAS 
  HUTCHINSON, ERNEST ROBERT 
  HUTCHINSON, ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: Gloria in excelsior dea 
  In memory of 
  THOMAS HUTCHINSON 
  Who departed this life 
  January 26th 1889 
  Aged 47 years 
  R.I.P. 
 
 A tender husband, a father dear 
 a faithful friend lies here 
 great is the loss to those he left  
 behind but he they hope eternal 
 joys may find 

ALSO 
  ERNEST ROBERT his son 
  who died May 6 1885 
  Aged 1 month 
 
 Angel child thou hast gone to 
 rest 

ALSO 
  ELIZABETH HUTCHINSON 
  Died 7th June 1927 
  Aged 75 years 
  R.I.P. 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY    URALLA 

158 NAME:  JONES, ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: To the memory of 
  ELIZABETH 
  Beloved wife of 
  John Jones 
  Who died May 30th 1873 
  Aged 64 years. 
 
 Tender mother true & kind, she 
 proved to Be in heart and mind. A 
 tender mother to has well, when 
 she on earth with us did dwell. But now 
her  spirit it has fled and she is numbered 
 with the dead. Now in the silent grave 
 does sleep and we are left to mourn 
 and weep. 
 Our tears is wiped but not 
 forgotten. 
 
 This stone was erected by her  
 youngest daughter Mary Gillis 
   
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY    URALLA 

98 NAME:  KENNEDY, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  THOMAS KENNEDY 
  who died 9th July 1866. 
  Aged 49 years 
 
 May he rest in peace 
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163 NAME:  JACKSON, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JOHN JACKSON 
  Who departed this life 
  29th February, 1856 
  Aged 44 years. 
 
 The spirit was willing but the flesh 
 was weak 
 
STONEMASON: W.I.    MAITLAND 

127 NAME:  KIRKWOOD, ROBERT 
  KIRKWOOD, SARAH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ROBERT KIRKWOOD 
  Who departed this life 
  July 25th 1859. 
  Aged 77 years 

ALSO 
  SARAH his wife 
  who departed this life 
  June 26th 1858 
  Aged 75 years. 
 
 Fifty years lived they together 
 husband and wife and in death 
 they are not divided 
 Requiesent in peace 
 
 This stone is erected to their memory 
 by their beloved children 
 

120 NAME:  KERWAN, JOHN 
  KERWAN, ELLEN 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory 
  JOHN KERWAN 
  Died 28 Feb 1901 
  Aged 53 years 

ALSO 
  ELLEN KERWAN 
  Died 9 March 1929 
  Aged 69 years 
 
STONEMASON: CALCOTT     ARMIDALE 

134 NAME:  KEENER, HANNAH CATHERINA 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  HANNAH CATHERINA KEENER 
  Who died 19th February  
  1868. 
  Aged 48 years. 
 

128 NAME:  KIRKWOOD, MARY ANN 
INSCRIPTION: I know that my redeemer  
  liveth and shall stand at  
  the latter day upon the  
  earth and though worms  
  destroy the body yet in my  
  flesh I shall see God 
 
  Sacred to the memory of 
  MARY ANN,  
  The beloved wife of  
  James Kirkwood 
  who departed this life 
  on the 8th of October, 1859. 
  Aged 44 years. 
 
  Requisent in peace 
 
 His tribute of affection is erected 
 by her husband 
 
STONEMASON: C. MACK     W. MAITLAND 

126 NAME:  KIRKWOOD, PAUL 
INSCRIPTION: PAUL KIRKWOOD 
  Who departed this life 
  3rd May 1859. 
  Aged 57 years 
 
 Requisent in peace 
 
 This tribute of affection is erected 
 to her  memory by  his beloved 
 widow 
 
STONEMASON: W. MAITLAND 

138 NAME:  KOPSCH, E ALMA   G. MAYER 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  E. ALMA. KOPSCH 
  G. Mayer 
  native Leipzig Germany 
  Died 20 June 94. 
  Aged 39 years 
  Friede deiner asche 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE    ARMIDALE 

51 NAME:  MANSON, ARCHIBALD W 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  ARCHIBALD W MANSON 
  Who departed this life 
  12th November 1890 
  Aged 27 years 
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53 NAME:  LANGARD, LUCY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  LUCY 
  The beloved wife of  
  Robert B. Langard 
  of Newcastle who died at  
  Uralla 
  December 20th 1888  
  Aged 32 years  
   
 Tis hard to part with one so loved 

156 NAME:  LONG, CATHERINE 
  LONG, MARGARET 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  CATHERINE 
  Beloved wife of Patrick  
  Long 
  who departed this life 
  March 26th 1900,  
  Aged 62 years. 
  native of Thurles co.   
  Tipperary Ireland 

ALSO 
  MARGARET. 
  Their beloved daughter  
  who departed this life 
  9th April 1885   Aged 13 yrs. 
 
 Dear people all as you pass by, as 
 you are now, so once was I, as I 
 am now so once was I so think  of death 
 and pray for me. May their souls rest in 
 peace. 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

155 NAME:  LONG, PATRICK 
  LONG, MICHAEL 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  PATRICK LONG 
  Died 18 June, 1914. 
  Aged 84 years. 
 
 Do not ask us if we miss him, there is 
 such a vacant place. Can we ever 
 forget his footsteps and his dear 
 familiar face. 

ALSO 
  MICHAEL LONG 
  Died 1st June 1904. 
  Aged 43 years 
 
 Erected by his loving wife Jaires 

38 NAME:  LOW, HARRIET ADA 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred  
  to the memory of 
  HARRIET ADA 
  The beloved wife of 
  William Low Junr. 
  Died 17th Feb, 1889. 
  Aged 23 years. 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY    URALLA 

26 NAME:  MACKAY, WILLIAM FLETCHER 
  MACKAY, RUBY 
  MACKAY, MARY 
  MACKAY, ARCHIBALD KEITH 
INSCRIPTION:  In loving memory of 
  WILLIAM FLETCHER MACKAY 
  Died 25th Nov., 1897 
  Aged 4 years and 6 months. 
 
 We miss you how we miss you 
 no mortal tongue can tell 

ALSO 
  RUBY MACKAY 
  Died Oct. 5th 1896 

ALSO 
  MARY MACKAY 
  Died Sept. 12th 1903. 

ALSO 
  ARCHIBALD KEITH MACKAY 
  Died Longreach 
  May 16th 1929 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

148 NAME:  MANUEL, MARY ANNE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  MARY ANNE 
  Beloved wife of   
  George Manuel 
  Died Sept. 4 1903  
  Aged 41 years. 
 
 We miss thee from our home  mother 
 dear, we miss thee from thy place a 
 shadow o‟er our life is cast we miss the 
 sunshine of thy  face. We miss thy kind 
 and willing hand, thy fond and earnest 
 care, our home is dark without  thee. 
 We miss thee everywhere 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON  ARMIDALE 
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60 NAME:  MANUEL, WILLIAM 
  MANUEL, ELIZA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  WILLIAM MANUEL 
  Died July 1st 1882 
  Aged 74 years 

ALSO 
  ELIZA 
  His beloved wife 
  who died March 28th 1889 
  Aged 73 years 
  Erected by their sons   
  Francis and George Mannel   
     (sic) 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH AND WILSON  
    ARMIDALE 

 NAME:  MANUEL, ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ELIZABETH MANUEL 
  Died 9th sep. 1890 
  Aged 23 years 

 NAME:  MANUEL, MILLICENT 
INSCRIPTION: MILLICENT MANUEL 
  Died 4th Oct 1904 
   
STONEMASON: WILSON   ARMIDALE 

60 NAME:  MCCROSSIN, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Affectionate remembrance 
  JOHN MCCROSSIN 
  Who died March 30th 1888 
   Aged 31 years.  

68 NAME:  MCCROSSIN, SAMUEL JNR 
  MCCROSSIN, CHARLOTTE 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  SAMUEL MCCROSSIN JUN 
  Who died Oct 25 1861 
  Aged 59 years 

ALSO 
  CHARLOTTE MCCROSSIN 
  Died Oct 25th 1905 
  Aged 84 years 
 
 Thy will be done 

143 NAME:  MCBRIDE, ROSE 
  CLEMENT, PATRICK 
INSCRIPTION: Erected by Michael McBride 
  in memory of his much  
  beloved wife  
  ROSE 
  Native Derry Connell,   
  Donegal, Ireland. 
 
 Who being fortified with the rites 
 of holy church. 
 
  Died Sept. 11 1896 
  Aged 35 years. 

ALSO 
  His infant  
  PATRICK CLEMENT 
  Died Sept. 29 1896 
  Aged 3 weeks. 
  R.I.P. 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE    ARMIDALE 

43 NAME:  MCNAMARA, CATHERINE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  my dear wife and our  mother 
  CATHERINE MCNAMARA 
  Who departed this life 24th  
  September 1946. 
  Aged 78 years. 
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 NAME:  MCBRIDE, NORMAN JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: NORMAN JOSEPH MCBRIDE 
  Died 31st December, 1897. 
  Aged 3 years. 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON   
    ARMIDALE 

66 NAME:  MCCROSSIN, JAMES 
  MCCROSSIN, MARGARET 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  JAMES MCCROSSIN 
  Died 23rd June, 1897 
  Aged 82 years. 

ALSO 
  MARGARET MCCROSSIN 
  Died 31st July, 1880. 
  Aged 66 years 
 
STONEMASON: CALLCOTT ARMIDALE 

83 NAME:  MCCROSSIN, JOHN 
  MCCROSSIN, ALEXANDER  
  GEORGE 
  MCCROSSIN, HELEN 
  ARCHBOLD, RICHARD   
  LONSDALE 
INSCRIPTION: JOHN MCCROSSIN 
  Who died Novr. 11th 1881 
  Aged 50 years 

ALSO 
  His beloved son  
  ALEXANDER GEORGE 

ALSO 
  HELEN MCCROSSIN 
  Died 26th July 1898 
  Aged 55 years and 6 months 

ALSO 
  Great-grandson 
  RICHARD LONSDALE   
  ARCHBOLD 
  Died 18th July 1934 
  Aged 7 days 
 
 Residing in this district 40 years a 
 pioneer of Uralla and for many  
            years the leading merchant therein 
 in 1858 in conjunction with Captain 
 John Mackay and party 
 he explored a large portion of 
 northern Queensland and 
 discovered Port Mackay 
 
 A sincere and faithful friend ever 
 willing to extend a helping hand 
 to the deserving 
 He commands the respect and the 
 esteem of the community. 
 
 This monument was erected  
 by personal friends   
  Erected AD 1882 
 

 NAME:  MCCROSSIN, MARTHA 
  MCCROSSIN, SAMUEL 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  MARTHA MCCROSSIN 
  Who departed this life on  
  the 2nd day of August 1859  
  Aged 76 years 

ALSO 
  SAMUEL her husband 
  who died 10th October  
  1866      Aged 80 years 
 
STONEMASON: WH RICHARDS 

159 NAME:  MCDERMOTT, JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  JOSEPH MCDERMOTT 
  Died Oct 19 1892 
  Aged 80 years 
  native Dublin Ireland 
 
           On his soul sweet Jesus have mercy 

10 NAME:  MCLENNAN, MARGARET 
INSCRIPTION: in loving memory of 
  MARGARET MCLENNAN 
  Died Jan 2nd 1894 Age 76 
  wife of the late 
  R. McLennan Marlboro  
   England 
  and beloved mother of 
  Mrs. A. Crapp and D.R.  
  McLennan 
 
 A faithful wife and loving mother thou 
 art gone my dearest mother but we 
 all will meet again in that home 
 beyond the river 
 Where our blessed saviour reigns 
 them also which sleeps with Jesus 
 will God bring with him.  
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16 NAME:  MCNEIL, DAVID 
  MCNEIL, HENRIETTA EMILY 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  DAVID MCNEIL 
  Native of Cartshore 
  Scotland 
  Born 3rd April 1823 
  Died 3rd February 1886 

ALSO 
  HENRIETTA EMILY MCNEIL 
  Relict of the above 
  Died May 1st 1908 Aged 70  
   years 
 
STONEMASON: HANSON LEWIS & CO.   SYDNEY 
 

 

30 NAME:  MCMILLAN, ALEXANDER 
  MCMILLAN, LYDIA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ALEXANDER 
  The beloved husband of 
  Lydia McMillan 
  Died 19th Aug. 1907 
  Aged 72 years 
 
 A sudden change at gods  
 command he felt he had not time 
 to bid his friends farewell 
 A summons came without a  
 warning given that bade him haste to 
 meet his god in heaven. 

ALSO 
  LYDIA 
  Wife of  
  Alexander McMillan 
  Died 21 Jan. 1921 
  Aged 78 years 
 
 They are gone from a world of 
 care this bliss of heaven to share 
 
STONEMASON: G P LOCK    NEWCASTLE 
 

160 NAME:  MCPHEE, CHRISTENA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  CHRISTENA 
  The beloved wife of 
  Donald McPhee 
  Died January 28th 1893. 
  Aged 64 years. 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

172 NAME:  MCPHERSON, BRIDGET 
  MCPHERSON, JOHN  
INSCRIPTION: As your charity pray for  
  the souls of 
  BRIDGET MCPHERSON 
  Died 10th Jan 1919 
  Aged 78 years 
  Mother. 

ALSO 
  JOHN MCPHERSON 
  Died 21st October 89 
  Aged 53 years 
  Father 

92 NAME:  MCNEIL, ANGUS 
  MCNEIL, SARAH 
INSCRIPTION: ANGUS MCNEIL 
  Died 28th Dec 1871 
  Aged 50 years 

ALSO 
  SARAH 
  His wife 
  Died 21st April 1924 
  Aged 87 years 
 
 At rest 
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157 NAME:  MUNSIE, SAMUEL 
  MUNSIE, ELLEN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  SAMUEL MUNSIE 
            The dearly loved husband of 
  Ellen Munsie 
  who departed this life at  
  Kelvin Grove New England  
  on April 8th 1896  
  Aged 66 years. 
 
 Gentle in manner, patient in pain 
 my dear husband left me, heaven 
 to gain. With actions so noble 
 generous and kind, hard in this 
 world his equal to find. 

ALSO 
  His wife ELLEN 
  Who died at Kelvin Grove 
  25th February 1915, Aged 76 
 
 Her heart was always in her home, 
 she toiled and did her best until 
 there came that sudden call when 
 god called her to rest 
 

164 NAME:  MURRAY, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: MARY MURRAY 
  Departed this life 
  6th Jan. 1936. 

106 NAME:  MURRAY, GEORGE 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  GEORGE MURRAY 
  Died June 18th 1896 
  Aged 35 years. 
 
 The cup was bitter, the loss severe 
 to part with him we loved so dear 
 it was god‟s will it should be so 
 by his command we all must go 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

55 NAME:  NAY, LENA 
  NAY, KEVIN H J 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of  
  LENA NAY 
  Who departed this life 
  10th May 1917 
  Aged 29 years 

ALSO 
  KEVIN H J NAY  
  Who departed this life 
  9th April 1917 
  Aged 5 weeks 
 
 May their souls rest in peace 
 Erected by her loving husband Jack 
 Nay 
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE      MAITLAND 

107 NAME:  MURRAY, ARTHUR 
  MURRAY, CHESTER BERTRAND 
  MURRAY, COLIN BERESFORD 
INSCRIPTION: In loving remembrance of 
  ARTHUR PERCY 
  The beloved son of 
  Thomas and Matilda   
  Murray 
  Died July, 10th 1886 
  Aged 2 years and 10 months. 
 
 Artie was our darling pride of all 
 of the hearts at home but the 
 angels came and whispered 
 darling you must come 

ALSO 
  CHESTER BERTRAND 
  Died 11th October 1896 
  Aged 10 years and 8 months. 

ALSO 
  COLIN BERESFORD 
  Died 16th February, 1897 
  Aged 3 months and 14 days. 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY  URALLA 

7 NAME:  NELSON, FREDERICK 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  our dearly beloved son 
  FREDERICK NELSON 
  Died 6th February 1894 
  Aged 22 years 
  
 A precious one from us is gone 
 a voice we loved is stilled 
 a place is vacant in our home 
 which never can be filled 
 god in his wisdom has recalled 
 the boon his love had given 
 and though the body lingers here 
 the soul is safe in heaven 
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE   MAITLAND 
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8 NAME:  NELSEN, HENRY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  HENRY NELSEN 
  Died 11th December 1904 
  Aged 68 years 
  and 8 months 
 
 Released from sorrow sin and 
 pain and freed from every care 
 by angel‟s hands to heaven  
 conveyed to rest for ever there. 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON   ARMIDALE 

64 NAME:  NOLAN, PETER ALBERT 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  my dear husband 
  PETER ALBERT NOLAN 
  Who departed this life 
  March 8, 1909. 
  Aged 37 years. 
 
 Eternal rest grant unto him o‟Lord and 
 let perpetual light shine upon him 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON   ARMIDALE 

136 NAME:  QUICK, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
  QUICK, ELIZABETH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of our  
  dear father 
  JOSEPH WILLIAM QUICK 
  Who departed this life 
  1st June 1910 
  Aged 75 years 

ALSO 
  Mother 
  ELIZABETH QUICK 
  Who departed this life 
  4th June 1934 
  Aged 82 years 
 
 Though lost to night. To memory 
 dear.  Erected by their son & 
 daughters. 

65 NAME:  POLSON, THOMAS (CORPORAL) 
  POLSON, AGNES BARBARA 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  our darling son 
  CORPORAL THOMAS POLSON 
  Who was killed in action at 
  Villers- Brettoneux- France 
  3rd April 1918, Aged 31 yrs. 
 
 Though asleep in the saviour where 
 grief is unknown in sorrow and tears 
 are his loved ones at home 

ALSO 
  AGNES BARBARA 
  Beloved daughter of 
  Thomas & Agnes Polson 
  who departed this life 
  29th Aug. 1888 Aged 5 years 
 
 We miss you most who loved you 
 best 
 

 NAME:  RICE, HERBERT ERIC 
  RICE, SARAH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  HERBERT ERIC 
  Beloved son of 
  G & A Rice 
  who departed this life 
  Oct 16 1889 Aged 6 
  months & 12 days 
 
 Another little lamb is gone 
 to dwell with him who gave 
 another little darling babe 
 is sheltered in the grave 

ALSO 
  In memory of my 
  dear mother SARAH RICE 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

 
171 

 
NAME:  O’CONNOR, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Gloria in Excelsis dea 
  a tribute 
  erected by his son 
  to the memory of 
  JOHN O’CONNOR 
  Who died April, 21 1881 
  Aged 77 years.  
 
 sweet Jesus have mercy on him 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY   URALLA 
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 NAME:  PULLEN, MARGARET JANE 
INSCRIPTION: MARGARET JANE PULLEN 
  Died March 7th 1903 
  Aged 25 years 
  Erected by her loving   
  husband 

141 NAME:  RICHARDS, SUSANA 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  SUSANA RICHARDS. 
  Died Sep. 20th 1887 
  Aged 77 years. 
 
 Weep not for me husband and 
 children dear 
 I am not dead but sleeping here 
 my debt is paid my grave you see 
 so prepare to follow me 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY   URALLA 

2 NAME:  ROBERTS, ALICE MARY 
INSCRIPTION: In fond memory of 
  ALICE MARY 
  The beloved daughter of 
  Joseph & Mary Roberts 
  who died 23rd August 1884 
  Aged 2 years & 3 months 
 
 A fathers hand saw fit to take  
 our darling to the sky now far  removed 
 from sin and pain  
 she dwells with him on high  
 bright little Alice 
 
STONEMASON: HANSON, LEWIS AND CO   
     SYDNEY 

169 NAME:  ROBERTS, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: MARY ROBERTS 
  Died April 21st 1889 
  Aged 10 months 
 
 Mary was our little darling 
 pride of all the hearts at home 
 but the angels came and 
 whispered darling you must come 
 home 

70 NAME:  ROBERTS, JOHN 
  ROBERTS, CHRISTENA MAY 
  ROBERTS, HENRY JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  John Roberts 
  Died June 20th 1874 
  Aged 8 years & 10 months 

ALSO 
  Christena May Roberts 
  Died Sep 15th 1874 
  Aged 7 years & 6 months 

ALSO 
  Henry John Roberts 
  Died Dec 14th 1877 
  Aged 9 months 
 
 Oh not lost but gone before us 
 let them never be forgot 
 sweet their memory to the lonely 
 in our hearts they perish not 
 how such loving memories cluster 
 like the stars when storms are past 
 pointing up to that far heaven 
 where we hope to meet at last 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY   URALLA 

69 NAME:  ROBERTS, CHRISTINA 
  ROBERTS, JOHN 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  CHRISTINA ROBERTS 
  Who departed this life 
  8th of April 1875 
  Aged 71 years 

ALSO 
  JOHN ROBERTS 
  Husband of the above 
  who departed this life 
  27th of March 1876 
  Aged 70 years 
 
 Come let us join our friends above 
 that have obtained the prize  and on 
 the eagle wings of love to joys 
 celestial rise 
 let all the saints terrestrial sing  with 
 those to glory gone for all the servants 
 of our king in earth & heaven are one. 
 
 Erected by their children as a 
 grateful tribute to their memory 
 
 
STONEMASON: DAVIS & ROSS    
  318 GEORGE STREET    SYDNEY 
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 NAME:  ROONEY, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: THOMAS ROONEY 
  Died March, 1876, 
  Aged 12 months. 
 
 Weep not my parents dear 
 I am not dead but sleeping here 
 
 Erected by his loving  grandmother 
 Johannah  Cahill 
 
STONEMASON: G P LOCK   NEWCASTLE 

40 NAME:  ROSKE, HARRIETT 
  ROSKE, HENRY 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  HARRIETT ROSKE 
  Who died December, 12th  
  1886. 
  Aged 46 years.  
 
 The spirit hath fled to him who 
 gave it 

ALSO 
  HENRY ROSKE 
  Who died June,12th 1887 
  Aged 49 years   
 
 Thy will not mine oh Lord be done. 
 
STONEMASON: AMBREY 

149 NAME:  RYAN, BRIDGET 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  BRIDGET RYAN 
  Died 13th Nov, 1913 
  Aged 35 years.   
 
 Immaculate heart of Mary your 
 prayers for her extole o Sacred 
 heart of Jesus have mercy on her 
 soul. 
 
 Erected by her loving husband  
   D.J. Ryan 

 

 NAME:  RYAN, ANASTASIA 
  RYAN, WILLIAM 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  my beloved wife  
  ANASTASIA 
  Departed this life 
  October 17th 1905 
  Aged 68 years.  
  
 May her soul rest in peace 
 erected by her loving husband 
 William Ryan  

ALSO 
  WILLIAM RYAN 
  Who departed this life 
  Aug. 17th 1914 
  Aged 80 years  
 
 May his soul rest in peace 

33 NAME:  RYAN, MICHAEL 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  MICHAEL RYAN 
  Late of Dungog 
  Died January, 7th 1869.   
  leaving a wife and his  
  children to lament their  
  loss 
 
STONEMASON: W. HOBBS OF BUNDARRA 

152 NAME:  RYAN, DANIEL JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  DANIEL JOSEPH RYAN 
  Died 15th June, 1947 
  Aged 77 years. 
 
 R.I.P. 
 Erected by his loving daughters 
 my Jesus mercy 

 NAME:  RYAN, JOHN JOSEPH 
  RYAN, MARY THERESA 
INSCRIPTION: JOHN JOSEPH      and 
  MARY THERESA  RYAN  
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135 NAME:   RYAN, BRIDGET 
  RYAN, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  BRIDGET 
  The beloved wife of Thomas  
  Ryan 
  Died July 29th 1906. 
  Aged 73 years  

ALSO 
  THOMAS RYAN 
  Widower of Bridget Ryan 
  Died 7th Sept 1916. 
  in his 86th year 
 
STONEMASON: C P LOCK     ARMIDALE 

35 NAME:  RYAN, WILLIAM THOMAS 
  RYAN, JAMES 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of  
  WILLIAM THOMAS 
  Beloved son of 
  William and Annie Ryan 
  who departed this life on 
  February 8th 1895  
  Aged 24 years 

ALSO 
  JAMES RYAN 
  Aged 3 years 
 
 Erected by their loving parents 
 
STONEMASON: MCINTOSH & WILSON    
    ARMIDALE 

150 NAME:  RYAN, JOHN 
  RYAN, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JOHN RYAN 
  Who departed this life 
  January 25th 1906. 
  Aged 68 years.  
 
 Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy 
 on his soul 
 Erected by his loving wife and 
 family 

ALSO 
  MARY 
  Beloved wife of the above  
  Died 2nd May, 1827,  
  Aged 87 years. 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON    ARMIDALE 

 NAME:  RYAN, MICHAEL JOSEPH 
  RYAN, LENA MAUDE 
INSCRIPTION: My dear husband 
  MICHAEL JOSEPH RYAN 
  Died 28th Feb. 1915 
  Age 53 years 

ALSO 
  LENA MAUD RYAN 
  Died 29th Oct 1948 
  Age 81 years 
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE    MAITLAND 

 NAME:  RYAN, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: Of your charity pray for 
  WILLIAM JOSEPH RYAN 
  Died 2nd March, 1933 
  Aged 57 years 
 

151 NAME:  RYAN, RITA 
INSCRIPTION: Loves last token 
  little Rita  
  whom the angels lured to  
  heaven 
  On the 21st April, 1926.  
  Aged 14 years 
  (Aged 13 years 7 months) 
  daughter of 
  D.J. and the late Bridget  
  Ryan 
 
STONEMASON: G P LOCK    NEWCASTLE 

32 NAME:  SCENLAR, ALICIA 
  SCENLAR, ALICIA 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  ALICIA  
  Dearly beloved wife of  
  Edward Scenlar 
  Who died July, 1st 1876. 
  Aged 20 years & 6 months 

ALSO 
  Her infant daughter 
  ALICIA 
  Aged 6 days  R.I.P. 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY    URALLA 
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62 NAME:  SCHWAB, MATHEW 
  SCHWAB, CHRISTINA 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  MATTHEW SCHWAB 
  Died 16th Jan. 1892 
  Aged 15 years 

ALSO 
  CHRISTINA SCHWAB 
  Died 14th Feb, 1898 
  Aged 24 years. 
 
 Oh loved ones dear we miss you  
 here from the home you loved so 
 well we pray that god has found 
 you rest with the angels of the 
 blest. 
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE     MAITLAND 
 

63 NAME:  SCHWAB, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  MARY SCHWAB 
  Died 22nd March, 1924 
  Aged 57 years 
 
STONEMASON: BROWN    MAITLAND 

81 NAME:  SHEPHERD, ISAAC 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  ISAAC SHEPHERD 
  Born at Finchley common 
  Middlesex England 
  Died on Saturday  
  August 21st 1886 
  at his late residence               
  Maitland Point, Rocky River 
  Aged 60 years 
  son of the late W. Shepherd 
 
 Deeply regretted by all who knew 
 him 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY    URALLA 

75 NAME:  SHANAHAN, BRIDGET 
  SHANAHAN, THOMAS 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  BRIDGET SHANAHAN 
  Who departed this life 
  14th May, 1888 
  Aged 72 years. 
 
 May her soul rest in peace 

ALSO 
  Thomas Shanahan 
  who departed this life 
  4th July 1891 
  Aged 68 years. 
 
 May his soul rest in peace 
 

99 NAME:  SHANAHAN, PATRICK 
INSCRIPTION: PATRICK SHANAHAN 
  Died 26th Aug 1914 
  Aged 67 years. 

3A 
3B 

NAME:  SIMMS, EDWARD 
  SIMMS, CAROLINE 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  EDWARD SIMMS   
  Died    
  15th March 1914  
  Aged 65 years 

ALSO 
  In memory of 
  CAROLINE SIMMS 
  Died 
  11th May 1911 
  Aged 54 years 
 
      Peace perfect peace thy will be done 

 
 

104  
NAME:  SMITH, JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JOSEPH SMITH 
  Who departed this life 
  27th May, 1882. 
  Aged 33 years 
 
 As all fore tell to him in love 
 rest to him is given heavens saviour is 
 above to him in heaven in the midstar 
 of life we are in death 
 
STONEMASON: COOK    MURRURUNDI 
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 NAME:  COOPER, FRANCES CHARLOTTE 
  SKEWES, WILLIAM 
  SKEWES, JOHN 
  SKEWES, ELIZABETH 
  SKEWES, ROBERT NORTHEY 
 Plaque in grave of Susana Richards 
INSCRIPTION: FRANCES CHARLOTTE COOPER 
    NEE SKEWES 
  Died 17 March 1885  
  Aged 21 years 

ALSO 
  WILLIAM SKEWES 
  Died 1887 Aged 78 years 

ALSO 
  JOHN SKEWES 
  Died May 1894 Aged 32 years 

ALSO 
  ELIZABETH SKEWES 
  Died 13 August 1926  
  Aged 95 years. 

ALSO 
  ROBERT NORTHEY SKEWES 
  Died 29th November 1931 
  Aged 64 years. 

104 NAME:  SMITH, ELIZABETH 
  SMITH, ELLEN MAUD 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  ELIZABETH SMITH 
  Who departed this life 
  April 4th 1883 
  Aged 52 years. 
 

 Come sisters and brothers let us 
 mourn a while for her we love so 
 dear she now is freed from every 
 toil and Christ wipes every tear 

ALSO 
  ELLEN MAUD SMITH 
  Grand daughter of the  
  above 
  Who departed this life 
  June 21st 1883 Aged 10  
  months 
 

 Ere sin could blight or sorrow fade 
 death came with friendly care the 
opening bud to heaven conveyed and bade 
 it blossom there 
 

STONEMASON: W AMBREY    URALLA 

84 NAME:  SMITH, MARY 
INSCRIPTION: Of your charity pray 
  for the soul of 
  MARY 
  The beloved wife of 
  Nathaniel S. Smith 
  who departed this life 
  on the 24th August 1861 
  Aged 42 years 
 
 A faithful wife & mother dear 
 a sincere friend lies buried here 

104 NAME:  SMITH, JOHN JOSEPH 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  JOHN JOSEPH SMITH 
  Who departed this life 
  April 14th 1883 
  Aged 52 years 4 months 
 
 So since our much loved father is 
 gone and wears the glorious  prize oh 
 may we each in strength go on and 
 meet him in the skies. 
 
STONEMASON: W AMBREY    URALLA 104 NAME:  SMITH, CHARLES 

INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  Charles Smith 
  Died 6th May, 1934 
  Aged 70 years. 
 
 A precious one from us is gone 
 a voice we loved is stilled 
 a place is vacant in our home 
 which never can be filled 
 leaving a widow and eleven children 
 to mourn their loss. 
  R.I.P. 
 
STONEMASON: CALCOTT & CO.    ARMIDALE 

 NAME:  SMITH, SARAH 
  SMITH, CHARLES 
INSCRIPTION: SARAH SMITH 
  Died 22nd Nov. 1890 
  Aged 72 years 

ALSO 
  Our father CHARLES SMITH  
  Died 20th Nov. 1922 
  Aged 98 years 
 
STONEMASON:BROWNE  MAITLAND 

(BURIED WITH THE MANUEL FAMILY) 
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146 NAME:  SNOW. EDWARD GILBERT 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  EDWARD GILBERT SNOW 
  Eldest son of the late 
  Capt. Edward Winterton  
   Snow 
  24 reg. Native infantry staff  
  Madras Army 
  Died 13 October, 1892 
  Aged 62 years. 
 
 Rock of ages cleft for me let me 
 hide myself in thee. 
 
STONEMASON: CLARKE    ARMIDALE 
 

 
 

137 NAME:  TAYLOR, JOHN 
  TAYLOR, HARRIET 
INSCRIPTION: Erected by 
  Betsey Barnden 
  in memory of her parents 
  JOHN TAYLOR 
  Died Aug. 2nd 1891,  
  Aged 63 years. 

ALSO 
  His wife 
  HARRIETT 
  Died Sept. 30th 1904,   
  Aged 84 years  
 
 Blessed are the dead who die in 
 the Lord 
 
STONEMASON: MCPHEE    ARMIDALE 

100 NAME:  THORLEY, CATHERINE 
INSCRIPTION: CATHERINE 
  The beloved wife of 
  William Thorley 
  who departed this life  
  Jan 14th 1889 
  Aged 50 years 
 
 Yea though I walk through the 
 valley of the shadow of death I 
 will fear no evil for thou art with me. 
 Thy rod and thy staff they comfort me. 
 
  PS XXIII IV 

103 NAME:  TURNBULL, ELIZABETH JANE 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  ELIZABETH JANE 
  Wife of 
  Archibald Turnbull 
  who died 2nd August 1885 
  Aged 50 years 
 
 The night on which she died lifting 
 and waving her hand she turned her 
 bright and truthful eyes to heaven as 
 her last farewell. 

102 NAME:  TURNBULL, ARCHIBALD 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory 
  ARCHIBALD TURNBULL 
  Aged 74 years 
 
 A resident of the district for 50 years 
 140 NAME:  WILLIAMSON, WILLIAM 

INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  WILLIAM WILLIAMSON 
  Who died 4th May 1936 
  Aged 68 years 
 
STONEMASON: CALLCOTT    ARMIDALE 

 NAME:  WEBB, JESSEY 
INSCRIPTION: JESSEY WEBB 
  Died 30th November 1883 
  Aged 16 months 
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86 NAME:  THOMPSON, PHILLIPA GRACE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving remembrance of  
  my dear wife 
  PHILLIPA GRACE THOMPSON 
  Native of Plymouth   
  England 
  Died 15th February 1903 
  Aged 68 years 
 
 Farewell my husband dear farewell I, 
 adieu to thee, adieu 
 and you my dearly loved ones all 
 farewell, farewell to you 
 though I am gone and you are 
 left to tread this vale alone 
 we‟ll hope to meet again in heaven 
 with Christ before god‟s throne 
 

 

59 NAME:  VINCENT, AUDLEY EDWARD  
    FRANK 
INSCRIPTION: In affectionate   
  remembrance of 
  AUDLEY EDWARD FRANK, 
  The eldest child of   
  Frank Walter & Sarah  
  Vincent 
  who passed to his heavenly  
  rest, on Thursday afternoon 
  September 29th 1881 
  Aged 10 yrs 2 months 13 days 
 
            Oh how we miss him but how sadly 
 bleeding hearts alone can tell 
 earth has lost him heaven has 
 found him Jesus hath done all 
 things well 
 
STONEMASON: W. AMBREY    URALLA 

37 NAME:  WALKER, EDWARD 
  WALKER, MARGARET 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory  
  our dear mother & father  
  EDWARD WALKER 
  Died Nov. 2nd 1882 
  Aged 51 years  

ALSO 
  MARGARET WALKER  
  Died May, 3rd 1907. 
  Aged 75 years  
 
 Sweet Jesus have mercy on them 
 
STONEMASON: C.P. LOCK     NEWCASTLE 

74 NAME:  WATSON, RICHARD W. 
  WATSON, JANE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  our dear father  
  RICHARD W. WATSON  
  Who died 13th March 1921 
  Aged 69 years   

ALSO 
  Our dear mother 
  JANE WATSON 
  Who died 22 Feb 1945 
  Aged 95 years 
 
 Ever remembered erected by their 
 loving children 

27 NAME:  WHITE, ANNE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  ANNE 
  Beloved wife of 
  William White 
  Died August 11, 1881 
  Aged 46 years 
 
 All friends forebear to wail and 
 weep 
 for in this grave I calmly sleep 
 this some world I leave behind 
 the crown of glory for to find 
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6 NAME:  UNVERHAU, HENRY 
  UNVERHAU, ANNIE 
INSCRIPTION: Erected by  
            Charles and Henry Unverhau 
  In memory of 
  HENRY UNVERHAU 
  Who died 7th Feb 1870 
  Aged 43 years 
 
 Father is gone but not forgotten 
 nor is the good advice he gave 
 sweetest thoughts shall ever linger 
 around our darling fathers grave 

ALSO 
  ANNIE H UNVERHAU 
  Who died 20th Oct 1906 
  Aged 85 years 
 
 We miss thee from our home dear 
 mother. We miss thee from thy 
 place. A shadow o‟er our life is 
 cast. We miss the sunshine on thee 
 face.  
 
STONEMASON: BROWNE    MAITLAND 
 

 

67 NAME:  VICKERS, ELIZABETH MARGARET 
  VICKERS, RICHARD S. M. 
INSCRIPTION: Sacred to the memory of 
  ELIZABETH MARGARET 
  Beloved wife of 
  Richard Vickers 
  who departed this life 
  28th Dec 1881 Aged 28 years 

ALSO 
  RICHARD S.M.  
  Son of the above 
  who departed this life 
  28th Dec. 1881Aged 6 months. 
 
 The Lord gave and the Lord hath 
 taken away blessed be the name 
 of the Lord 

23 NAME:  WENZEL, SOPHIA 
  WENZEL, CHRISTIAN 
INSCRIPTION: In memory of 
  SOPHIA WENZEL 
  Died 12th April 1898 
  Aged 80 years 
 
 Mother thou hast from us flown 
 to the regions far above 
 we to the erect this stone 
 consecrated by our love 

ALSO 
  Her husband 
  CHRISTIAN WENZEL 
  Died 5th Sept 1898 
  Aged 81 years 
 
 An amiable father here lies at rest 
 as ever god with his image blest 
 the friends of man the friend of 
 truth the friend of age the guide 
 of youth 
  
STONEMASON: BROWNE     MAITLAND 

154   IRON MONUMENT 
INSCRIPTION: He lived for those who  
  loved him, for those who knew 
  him true for heaven which  
  shone above him and the  
  good that he could do 
 
 Erected by his loving brothers 
 and sister 
 
STONEMASON: CALCOTT AND CO   ARMIDALE 

(THIS HEADSTONE NOW MISSING) 
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82 NAME:  WESTERN, GEORGE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving memory of 
  GEORGE WESTERN 
  Who died 14th March, 1886 
  in his 67th year 
 
 His sun is set but still shineth 
 

 

162 NAME:  WHITE, JAMES HENRY 
  WHITE, GEORGE 
INSCRIPTION: In loving remembrance of  
  JAMES HENRY WHITE 
  Beloved son of  
  George & Harriet White 
  Died April 27 1894, Aged 24  
  years. 
 
 A precious one from us is gone 
 a voice we loved is stilled 
 a place is vacant in our home 
 which never can be filled 

ALSO 
  GEORGE WHITE 
  Died 26th December, 1896  
  Aged 60 
 
 Dearest loved one we have laid 
 thee, in the peaceful graves 
 embrace. But thy memory will be 
 cherished till we see thy heavenly 
 face. 
 
 Erected by his loving wife and  
 children 
 
STONEMASON: WILSON    ARMIDALE 

 
 
 
 
46 

 
 
 
 
NAME:  WARD, FRED (THUNDERBOLT) 
INSCRIPTION: Erected by 
  New England residents 
  to mark where lies 
  THUNDERBOLT 
  (FRED WARD) 
  Died May 25 1870 
  Aged 36 years 
 
STONEMASON: CALLCOTT    ARMIDALE 

  

 



 

 




